AN ACT concerning government.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, represented in the General Assembly:

Section 1. Short title. This Act may be cited as the Cook County Board of Review Redistricting Act of 2021.

Section 5. Findings. In enacting this redistricting plan, the General Assembly finds and declares all of the following:

- (a) Under Section 5-5 of the Property Tax Code, in the year following each federal decennial census year, the General Assembly is required to redistrict the 3 districts for the board of review in each county with 3,000,000 or more inhabitants.
- (b) The United States Census Bureau failed to deliver the 2020 Census Public Law 94-171 population data to the States, including Illinois, by March 31, 2021 as required by the federal Census Act and has announced it will release the 2020 Census Public Law 94-171 population data by September 30, 2021.
- (c) The United States Census Bureau's 2015-2019 American Community Survey data is the most accurate, recent low-level population data available to the Illinois public in the spring of 2021 and was relied upon by the General Assembly in establishing the boundaries for the districts described in

this Act. The total resident population of Illinois according to the 2015-2019 American Community Survey data was 12,770,577, which is approximately 0.3% less than the total resident population from the 2020 Census.

- (d) In establishing boundaries for Cook County Board of Review districts ("Districts"), the following redistricting principles were taken into account:
 - (1) each of the Districts was drawn to be substantially equal in population;
 - (2) each of the Districts was drawn to be consistent with the United States Constitution;
 - (3) each of the Districts was drawn to be consistent with the federal Voting Rights Act, where applicable;
 - (4) each of the Districts was drawn to be compact and contiguous; and
 - (5) each of the Districts was drawn taking into account the partisan composition of the District and of the Plan itself.
- (e) In addition to the redistricting principles set forth in subsection (d), each of the Districts contained was drawn to reflect a balance of the following redistricting principles: the preservation of the core or boundaries of the existing Districts; the preservation of communities of interest; respect for county, township, municipal, ward, and other political subdivision boundaries; the maintenance of incumbent-constituent relationships and tracking of population

migration; proposals or other input submitted by members of the public and stakeholder groups; public hearing testimony; other incumbent requests; respect for geographic features and natural or logical boundaries; and other redistricting principles recognized by State and federal court decisions.

Section 10. Board of Review Districts. Cook County is divided into 3 Board of Review Districts as set forth in this Act.

Cook County Board of Review District 1 consists of the following:

In County: Cook

TOWNSHIPS:

Barrington township, Berwyn township, Cicero township, Hanover township, Lyons township, Palatine township, Riverside township, Schaumburg township, Stickney township

In Cook

VOTING PRECINCTS:

Wd 01 Pct 26, Wd 11 Pct 01, Wd 11 Pct 02, Wd 11 Pct 03, Wd 11 Pct 04, Wd 11 Pct 05, Wd 11 Pct 06, Wd 11 Pct 08, Wd 11 Pct 09, Wd 11 Pct 10, Wd 11 Pct 11, Wd 11 Pct 14, Wd 11 Pct 15, Wd 11 Pct 16, Wd 11 Pct 17, Wd 11 Pct 18, Wd 11 Pct 19, Wd 11 Pct 25, Wd 11 Pct 27, Wd 11 Pct 30, Wd 11 Pct 33, Wd 11 Pct 36, Wd 11 Pct 37, Wd 11 Pct 38, Wd 12 Pct 01, Wd 12 Pct 02, Wd 12 Pct 03,

Wd 12 Pct 04, Wd 12 Pct 05, Wd 12 Pct 06, Wd 12 Pct 07, Wd 12 Pct 08, Wd 12 Pct 09, Wd 12 Pct 10, Wd 12 Pct 11, Wd 12 Pct 12, Wd 12 Pct 13, Wd 12 Pct 14, Wd 12 Pct 15, Wd 12 Pct 16, Wd 12 Pct 17, Wd 12 Pct 18, Wd 12 Pct 19, Wd 12 Pct 20, Wd 12 Pct 21, Wd 12 Pct 22, Wd 12 Pct 23, Wd 13 Pct 01, Wd 13 Pct 02, Wd 13 Pct 03, Wd 13 Pct 04, Wd 13 Pct 05, Wd 13 Pct 06, Wd 13 Pct 07, Wd 13 Pct 08, Wd 13 Pct 09, Wd 13 Pct 10, Wd 13 Pct 11, Wd 13 Pct 12, Wd 13 Pct 13, Wd 13 Pct 14, Wd 13 Pct 15, Wd 13 Pct 16, Wd 13 Pct 17, Wd 13 Pct 18, Wd 13 Pct 19, Wd 13 Pct 20, Wd 13 Pct 21, Wd 13 Pct 22, Wd 13 Pct 23, Wd 13 Pct 24, Wd 13 Pct 25, Wd 13 Pct 26, Wd 13 Pct 27, Wd 13 Pct 28, Wd 13 Pct 29, Wd 13 Pct 30, Wd 13 Pct 31, Wd 13 Pct 32, Wd 13 Pct 33, Wd 13 Pct 34, Wd 13 Pct 35, Wd 13 Pct 36, Wd 13 Pct 37, Wd 13 Pct 38, Wd 13 Pct 39, Wd 13 Pct 40, Wd 13 Pct 41, Wd 13 Pct 42, Wd 13 Pct 43, Wd 13 Pct 44, Wd 13 Pct 45, Wd 13 Pct 46, Wd 13 Pct 47, Wd 13 Pct 48, Wd 14 Pct 01, Wd 14 Pct 02, Wd 14 Pct 03, Wd 14 Pct 04, Wd 14 Pct 05, Wd 14 Pct 06, Wd 14 Pct 07, Wd 14 Pct 08, Wd 14 Pct 09, Wd 14 Pct 10, Wd 14 Pct 11, Wd 14 Pct 12, Wd 14 Pct 13, Wd 14 Pct 14, Wd 14 Pct 15, Wd 14 Pct 16, Wd 14 Pct 17, Wd 14 Pct 18, Wd 14 Pct 19, Wd 14 Pct 20, Wd 14 Pct 21, Wd 14 Pct 22, Wd 14 Pct 23, Wd 14 Pct 24, Wd 14 Pct 25, Wd 14 Pct 26, Wd 14 Pct 27, Wd 14 Pct 28, Wd 14 Pct 29, Wd 14 Pct 30, Wd 14 Pct 31, Wd 15 Pct 01, Wd 15 Pct 04, Wd 15 Pct 05, Wd 15 Pct 06, Wd 15 Pct 08, Wd 15 Pct 09, Wd 15 Pct 10, Wd 15 Pct 11, Wd 15 Pct 12, Wd 15 Pct 13, Wd 15 Pct 16, Wd 15 Pct 19, Wd 16 Pct 01, Wd 16 Pct 04, Wd 16 Pct 11, Wd 16 Pct 13, Wd 16 Pct 17, Wd 16 Pct 18,

Wd 16 Pct 19, Wd 16 Pct 22, Wd 16 Pct 23, Wd 16 Pct 32, Wd 16 Pct 35, Wd 17 Pct 06, Wd 17 Pct 07, Wd 17 Pct 14, Wd 17 Pct 16, Wd 19 Pct 01, Wd 19 Pct 02, Wd 19 Pct 03, Wd 19 Pct 04, Wd 19 Pct 05, Wd 19 Pct 06, Wd 19 Pct 07, Wd 19 Pct 08, Wd 19 Pct 09, Wd 19 Pct 10, Wd 19 Pct 11, Wd 19 Pct 12, Wd 19 Pct 13, Wd 19 Pct 14, Wd 19 Pct 15, Wd 19 Pct 16, Wd 19 Pct 17, Wd 19 Pct 18, Wd 19 Pct 19, Wd 19 Pct 20, Wd 19 Pct 21, Wd 19 Pct 22, Wd 19 Pct 23, Wd 19 Pct 24, Wd 19 Pct 25, Wd 19 Pct 26, Wd 19 Pct 27, Wd 19 Pct 28, Wd 19 Pct 29, Wd 19 Pct 30, Wd 19 Pct 31, Wd 19 Pct 32, Wd 19 Pct 33, Wd 19 Pct 34, Wd 19 Pct 35, Wd 19 Pct 36, Wd 19 Pct 37, Wd 19 Pct 38, Wd 19 Pct 39, Wd 19 Pct 40, Wd 19 Pct 41, Wd 19 Pct 42, Wd 19 Pct 43, Wd 19 Pct 44, Wd 19 Pct 45, Wd 19 Pct 46, Wd 19 Pct 47, Wd 19 Pct 48, Wd 19 Pct 49, Wd 19 Pct 50, Wd 19 Pct 51, Wd 19 Pct 52, Wd 19 Pct 53, Wd 19 Pct 54, Wd 19 Pct 55, Wd 19 Pct 56, Wd 19 Pct 57, Wd 20 Pct 15, Wd 22 Pct 01, Wd 22 Pct 02, Wd 22 Pct 03, Wd 22 Pct 04, Wd 22 Pct 05, Wd 22 Pct 06, Wd 22 Pct 07, Wd 22 Pct 08, Wd 22 Pct 09, Wd 22 Pct 10, Wd 22 Pct 11, Wd 22 Pct 12, Wd 22 Pct 13, Wd 22 Pct 14, Wd 22 Pct 15, Wd 22 Pct 16, Wd 22 Pct 17, Wd 22 Pct 18, Wd 22 Pct 19, Wd 22 Pct 20, Wd 22 Pct 21, Wd 22 Pct 22, Wd 22 Pct 23, Wd 22 Pct 24, Wd 22 Pct 25, Wd 23 Pct 01, Wd 23 Pct 02, Wd 23 Pct 03, Wd 23 Pct 04, Wd 23 Pct 05, Wd 23 Pct 06, Wd 23 Pct 07, Wd 23 Pct 08, Wd 23 Pct 09, Wd 23 Pct 10, Wd 23 Pct 11, Wd 23 Pct 12, Wd 23 Pct 13, Wd 23 Pct 14, Wd 23 Pct 15, Wd 23 Pct 16, Wd 23 Pct 17, Wd 23 Pct 18, Wd 23 Pct 20, Wd 23 Pct 21, Wd 23 Pct 22, Wd 23 Pct 23, Wd 23 Pct 24, Wd 23 Pct 25, Wd 23 Pct 26,

Wd 23 Pct 27, Wd 23 Pct 28, Wd 23 Pct 29, Wd 23 Pct 30, Wd 23 Pct 31, Wd 23 Pct 32, Wd 23 Pct 33, Wd 23 Pct 34, Wd 23 Pct 35, Wd 23 Pct 36, Wd 23 Pct 37, Wd 23 Pct 38, Wd 23 Pct 39, Wd 24 Pct 02, Wd 24 Pct 03, Wd 24 Pct 06, Wd 24 Pct 07, Wd 24 Pct 09, Wd 24 Pct 10, Wd 24 Pct 12, Wd 24 Pct 13, Wd 24 Pct 14, Wd 24 Pct 16, Wd 24 Pct 23, Wd 24 Pct 34, Wd 24 Pct 38, Wd 24 Pct 39, Wd 25 Pct 01, Wd 25 Pct 02, Wd 25 Pct 05, Wd 25 Pct 06, Wd 25 Pct 07, Wd 25 Pct 08, Wd 25 Pct 09, Wd 25 Pct 11, Wd 25 Pct 12, Wd 25 Pct 13, Wd 25 Pct 14, Wd 25 Pct 15, Wd 25 Pct 17, Wd 25 Pct 18, Wd 25 Pct 19, Wd 25 Pct 20, Wd 25 Pct 22, Wd 25 Pct 23, Wd 25 Pct 24, Wd 25 Pct 26, Wd 25 Pct 28, Wd 25 Pct 29, Wd 25 Pct 30, Wd 25 Pct 32, Wd 26 Pct 08, Wd 26 Pct 11, Wd 26 Pct 13, Wd 26 Pct 15, Wd 26 Pct 16, Wd 26 Pct 18, Wd 26 Pct 22, Wd 26 Pct 23, Wd 26 Pct 24, Wd 26 Pct 38, Wd 26 Pct 43, Wd 26 Pct 44, Wd 26 Pct 45, Wd 26 Pct 47, Wd 26 Pct 49, Wd 28 Pct 05, Wd 29 Pct 01, Wd 29 Pct 07, Wd 29 Pct 09, Wd 29 Pct 10, Wd 29 Pct 12, Wd 29 Pct 15, Wd 29 Pct 17, Wd 29 Pct 23, Wd 29 Pct 24, Wd 29 Pct 30, Wd 29 Pct 36, Wd 29 Pct 38, Wd 29 Pct 43, Wd 30 Pct 05, Wd 30 Pct 06, Wd 30 Pct 10, Wd 30 Pct 11, Wd 30 Pct 12, Wd 30 Pct 13, Wd 30 Pct 14, Wd 30 Pct 16, Wd 30 Pct 18, Wd 30 Pct 19, Wd 30 Pct 22, Wd 30 Pct 24, Wd 30 Pct 25, Wd 30 Pct 29, Wd 30 Pct 30, Wd 31 Pct 01, Wd 31 Pct 02, Wd 31 Pct 03, Wd 31 Pct 04, Wd 31 Pct 05, Wd 31 Pct 07, Wd 31 Pct 10, Wd 31 Pct 13, Wd 31 Pct 15, Wd 31 Pct 16, Wd 31 Pct 17, Wd 31 Pct 18, Wd 31 Pct 19, Wd 31 Pct 20, Wd 31 Pct 21, Wd 31 Pct 22, Wd 31 Pct 24, Wd 31 Pct 26, Wd 31 Pct 27, Wd 31 Pct 28, Wd 31 Pct 29, Wd 31 Pct 30,

Wd 31 Pct 32, Wd 31 Pct 37, Wd 31 Pct 38, Wd 31 Pct 39, Wd 31 Pct 40, Wd 31 Pct 41, Wd 35 Pct 03, Wd 35 Pct 12, Wd 35 Pct 13, Wd 35 Pct 14, Wd 35 Pct 15, Wd 35 Pct 16, Wd 35 Pct 18, Wd 35 Pct 19, Wd 35 Pct 21, Wd 35 Pct 28, Wd 36 Pct 01, Wd 36 Pct 02, Wd 36 Pct 03, Wd 36 Pct 04, Wd 36 Pct 05, Wd 36 Pct 06, Wd 36 Pct 08, Wd 36 Pct 09, Wd 36 Pct 11, Wd 36 Pct 12, Wd 36 Pct 13, Wd 36 Pct 21, Wd 36 Pct 22, Wd 36 Pct 23, Wd 36 Pct 25, Wd 36 Pct 27, Wd 37 Pct 06, Wd 37 Pct 10, Wd 37 Pct 16, Wd 37 Pct 22, Wd 37 Pct 24, Wd 37 Pct 26, Wd 37 Pct 41, ELK GROVE 2, ELK GROVE 3, ELK GROVE 4, ELK GROVE 9, ELK GROVE 12, ELK GROVE 13, ELK GROVE 17, ELK GROVE 18, ELK GROVE 20, ELK GROVE 28, ELK GROVE 29, ELK GROVE 33, ELK GROVE 40, ELK GROVE 43, ELK GROVE 45, ELK GROVE 47, ELK GROVE 51, ELK GROVE 52, LEYDEN 3, LEYDEN 9, LEYDEN 10, LEYDEN 11, LEYDEN 13, LEYDEN 14, LEYDEN 15, LEYDEN 16, LEYDEN 20, LEYDEN 21, LEYDEN 22, LEYDEN 24, LEYDEN 26, LEYDEN 29, LEYDEN 30, LEYDEN 31, LEYDEN 33, LEYDEN 35, LEYDEN 40, LEYDEN 41, LEYDEN 43, LEYDEN 47, LEYDEN 48, PALOS 2, PALOS 3, PALOS 4, PALOS 5, PALOS 6, PALOS 7, PALOS 8, PALOS 9, PALOS 10, PALOS 12, PALOS 14, PALOS 15, PALOS 17, PALOS 18, PALOS 19, PALOS 20, PALOS 21, PALOS 22, PALOS 23, PALOS 25, PALOS 26, PALOS 27, PALOS 28, PALOS 29, PALOS 30, PALOS 31, PALOS 32, PALOS 33, PALOS 34, PALOS 35, PALOS 36, PALOS 38, PROVISO 3, PROVISO 6, PROVISO 7, PROVISO 10, PROVISO 11, PROVISO 12, PROVISO 13, PROVISO 14, PROVISO 15, PROVISO 16, PROVISO 21, PROVISO 23, PROVISO 24, PROVISO 25, PROVISO 26, PROVISO 27, PROVISO 28, PROVISO 29, PROVISO 30, PROVISO 32,

PROVISO 35, PROVISO 46, PROVISO 49, PROVISO 50, PROVISO 51, PROVISO 54, PROVISO 55, PROVISO 57, PROVISO 59, PROVISO 60, PROVISO 63, PROVISO 70, PROVISO 71, PROVISO 75, PROVISO 77, PROVISO 78, PROVISO 80, PROVISO 84, PROVISO 85, PROVISO 87, PROVISO 88, PROVISO 89, PROVISO 90, PROVISO 91, PROVISO 92, PROVISO 93, PROVISO 95, PROVISO 96, PROVISO 97, PROVISO 98, PROVISO 100, PROVISO 101, PROVISO 102, WHEELING 2, WHEELING 3, WHEELING 4, WHEELING 5, WHEELING 6, WHEELING 7, WHEELING 8, WHEELING 9, WHEELING 10, WHEELING 13, WHEELING 14, WHEELING 15, WHEELING 17, WHEELING 18, WHEELING 19, WHEELING 20, WHEELING 21, WHEELING 22, WHEELING 23, WHEELING 24, WHEELING 25, WHEELING 26, WHEELING 27, WHEELING 28, WHEELING 30, WHEELING 31, WHEELING 32, WHEELING 33, WHEELING 34, WHEELING 35, WHEELING 36, WHEELING 37, WHEELING 38, WHEELING 39, WHEELING 40, WHEELING 41, WHEELING 42, WHEELING 44, WHEELING 45, WHEELING 46, WHEELING 47, WHEELING 50, WHEELING 51, WHEELING 52, WHEELING 53, WHEELING 54, WHEELING 55, WHEELING 57, WHEELING 58, WHEELING 59, WHEELING 60, WHEELING 61, WHEELING 62, WHEELING 63, WHEELING 64, WHEELING 66, WHEELING 68, WHEELING 69, WHEELING 70, WHEELING 71, WHEELING 72, WHEELING 73, WHEELING 74, WHEELING 78, WHEELING 79, WHEELING 81, WHEELING 82, WHEELING 84, WHEELING 86, WHEELING 87, WHEELING 89, WHEELING 90, WHEELING 91, WHEELING 92, WORTH 1, WORTH 2, WORTH 3, WORTH 4, WORTH 5, WORTH 6, WORTH 7, WORTH 10, WORTH 11, WORTH 13, WORTH 18, WORTH 21, WORTH 22, WORTH 25, WORTH 26, WORTH 27, WORTH 28, WORTH 29, WORTH 30,

SB2661 Enrolled

LRB102 15558 RJF 20921 b

WORTH 31, WORTH 32, WORTH 33, WORTH 35, WORTH 36, WORTH 37, WORTH 38, WORTH 39, WORTH 40, WORTH 41, WORTH 44, WORTH 45, WORTH 46, WORTH 47, WORTH 48, WORTH 49, WORTH 51, WORTH 52, WORTH 53, WORTH 54, WORTH 56, WORTH 57, WORTH 58, WORTH 60, WORTH 61, WORTH 62, WORTH 63, WORTH 65, WORTH 66, WORTH 67, WORTH 69, WORTH 71, WORTH 72, WORTH 74, WORTH 75, WORTH 76, WORTH 77, WORTH 78, WORTH 80, WORTH 81, WORTH 82, WORTH 83, WORTH 84, WORTH 85, WORTH 86, WORTH 90, WORTH 91, WORTH 92, WORTH 93, WORTH 94, WORTH 95, WORTH 96, WORTH 98, WORTH 99, WORTH 100

In Voting Precinct: LEYDEN 25, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170318116002013, 170318116002014, 170318116002015, 170318116002016, 170318116002017

In Voting Precinct: LEYDEN 32, in Cook

170318117011000,	170318117011001,	170318117011002,
170318117011003,	170318117011004,	170318117011005,
170318117011006,	170318117011007,	170318117011008,
170318117011009,	170318117011010,	170318117011011,
170318117011012,	170318117011013,	170318117011014,
170318117011016,	170318117011018,	170318117011019,
170318117011020,	170318117011021,	170318117011022,
170318117011023,	170318117011024,	170318117011025,

Public Act 102-0012

SB2661 Enrolled

LRB102 15558 RJF 20921 b

170318117011026, 170318117011031, 170318117011042

In Voting Precinct: LEYDEN 4, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170318117011027,	170318117011028,	170318117011032,
170318117011033,	170318117011049,	170318117011050,
170318117011051,	170318117011067,	170318117011068,
170318117012000,	170318117012001,	170318117012002,
170318117012003,	170318117012004,	170318117012005,
170318117012006,	170318117012007,	170318117012008,
170318117012009,	170318117012010,	170318117012011,

170318117012012, 170318117023003, 170318117023004

In Voting Precinct: LYONS 23, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170318238013011, 170318238013012

In Voting Precinct: MAINE 66, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170317706022018, 170319800001032

In Voting Precinct: PROVISO 39, in Cook

170318169004018,	170318183003007,	170318183003008,
170318183003009,	170318183003010,	170318183003011,
170318183003013,	170318183003014,	170318183003015,

CD7	6	61	Enrol	1 ~ ~
> $<$	n	n 1	H. ri r·() i	100

LRB102 15558 RJF 20921 b

170318183003016,	170318183003017,	170318183003018,
170318183003019,	170318183003020,	170318183003021,
170318183003022,	170318183003023,	170318183003024,
170318183003025,	170318183003026,	170318183003027,
170318183003028,	170318183003029,	170318183003030,
170318183003031,	170318183003032,	170318183003033,
170318183004000,	170318183004001,	170318183004002,
170318183004003		

In Voting Precinct: PROVISO 81, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170318180001049,	170318180001050,
170318180001052,	170318180003001,
170318180003003,	170318180003009,
170318180003012,	170318180003013,
170318180003015,	170318180003016,
170318180003018,	170318180003019,
170318180003021,	170318180003022,
170318180003027,	170318180003028,
170318180003030,	170318180003031,
170318180003045,	170318180003046,
170318180003048,	170318180003049,
	170318180001052, 170318180003003, 170318180003012, 170318180003015, 170318180003018, 170318180003021, 170318180003027, 170318180003030, 170318180003045,

170318181002024, 170318181002027, 170318181002028

In Voting Precinct: Wd 11 Pct 07, in Cook

SB2661 Enrolled

LRB102 15558 RJF 20921 b

170312838002001,	170318419002027,	170318419002030,
170318419002031,	170318419002032,	170318419002035,
170318419002036,	170318419002037,	170318419002038,
170318419002039,	170318419002040,	170318419002060,
170318419002061		

In Voting Precinct: Wd 15 Pct 15, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170316103003010

In Voting Precinct: Wd 25 Pct 04, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170312838001000, 170312838001002, 170312838002000

In Voting Precinct: Wd 25 Pct 27, in Cook

170313302002002,	170313302002003,	170313302002004,
170313302002011,	170313302002012,	170313302002013,
170313302002014,	170313302002015,	170313302002028,
170313302002029,	170313302002030,	170318419002021,
170318419002046,	170318419002047,	170318419002048,
170318419002049,	170318419002050,	170318419002051,
170318419002052,	170318419002053,	170318419002054,
170318419002055,	170318419002056,	170318419002057,
170318419002058,	170318419002059,	170318419002068,
170318419002069,	170318432002000,	170318432002001,

SB2661 Enrolled

LRB102 15558 RJF 20921 b

170318432002002, 170318432002004, 170318432002007

In Voting Precinct	: Wd	28	Pct	19,	in	Cook
--------------------	------	----	-----	-----	----	------

BLOCKS:

1703130	12001000,	170318407003015,	170318412002002,
1703184	12002003,	170318412002004,	170318412002014,
1703184	12002015,	170318412002021,	170318412002025,
1703184	12002026,	170318413002001,	170318429001014,
1703184	29001015,	170318429001016,	170318429001017,
1703184	29001018,	170318429001022,	170318429001023,
1703184	29001024,	170318429001025,	170318429001026,
1703184	29001027,	170318429001028,	170318429001029,
1703184	29001030,	170318429001076,	170318429001077,
1703184	29001078,	170318429001089	

In Voting Precinct: Wd 28 Pct 34, in Cook

170312916001000,	170318429001021,	170318433001003,
170318433001004,	170318433001005,	170318433001006,
170318433001007,	170318433001008,	170318433001009,
170318433001010,	170318433001011,	170318433001012,
170318433001013,	170318433001014,	170318433001015,
170318433001016,	170318433001017,	170318433001018,
170318433001019,	170318433001020,	170318433001021,
170318433001022,	170318433001023,	170318433001024,
170318433001025,	170318433001026,	170318433001027,

Public Act 102-0012

SB2661 Enrolled LRB102 15558 RJF 20921 b

170318433001028, 170318433001029, 170318433001030,

170318433001031

In Voting Precinct: Wd 41 Pct 27, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170317705002054,	170317705002059,	170317705002060,
170317705002061,	170317706022017,	170317706022023,
170317706022024,	170319800001001,	170319800001002,
170319800001003,	170319800001004,	170319800001006,
170319800001007,	170319800001008,	170319800001009,
170319800001010,	170319800001011,	170319800001014,
170319800001015,	170319800001019,	170319800001020,
170319800001026,	170319800001029,	170319800001031,
170319800001033,	170319800001034	

In Voting Precinct: WHEELING 29, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170318030141000,	170318030141001,	170318030141002,
170318030141003,	170318030141004,	170318030141005,
170318030141011,	170318030141012,	170318030141013,

170318030141014, 170318030141020

In Voting Precinct: WORTH 9, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170318233041000

Public Act 102-0012

SB2661 Enrolled

LRB102 15558 RJF 20921 b

Cook County Board of Review District 2 consists of the following:

In County: Cook

TOWNSHIPS:

Evanston city, New Trier township, Niles township, Northfield township, Norwood Park township

In Cook

VOTING PRECINCTS:

Wd 01 Pct 01, Wd 01 Pct 02, Wd 01 Pct 03, Wd 01 Pct 04, Wd 01 Pct 05, Wd 01 Pct 06, Wd 01 Pct 07, Wd 01 Pct 08, Wd 01 Pct 09, Wd 01 Pct 10, Wd 01 Pct 11, Wd 01 Pct 12, Wd 01 Pct 13, Wd 01 Pct 14, Wd 01 Pct 15, Wd 01 Pct 16, Wd 01 Pct 17, Wd 01 Pct 18, Wd 01 Pct 19, Wd 01 Pct 20, Wd 01 Pct 21, Wd 01 Pct 22, Wd 01 Pct 23, Wd 01 Pct 24, Wd 01 Pct 25, Wd 01 Pct 27, Wd 01 Pct 28, Wd 01 Pct 29, Wd 01 Pct 30, Wd 01 Pct 31, Wd 01 Pct 32, Wd 01 Pct 33, Wd 01 Pct 34, Wd 01 Pct 35, Wd 01 Pct 36, Wd 01 Pct 37, Wd 01 Pct 38, Wd 01 Pct 39, Wd 01 Pct 40, Wd 01 Pct 41, Wd 01 Pct 42, Wd 01 Pct 43, Wd 01 Pct 44, Wd 02 Pct 01, Wd 02 Pct 02, Wd 02 Pct 03, Wd 02 Pct 04, Wd 02 Pct 05, Wd 02 Pct 06, Wd 02 Pct 07, Wd 02 Pct 08, Wd 02 Pct 09, Wd 02 Pct 11, Wd 02 Pct 12, Wd 02 Pct 13, Wd 02 Pct 14, Wd 02 Pct 15, Wd 02 Pct 16, Wd 02 Pct 17, Wd 02 Pct 18, Wd 02 Pct 19, Wd 02 Pct 20, Wd 02 Pct 21, Wd 02 Pct 22, Wd 02 Pct 23, Wd 02 Pct 24, Wd 02 Pct 25, Wd 02 Pct 26, Wd 02 Pct 27, Wd 02 Pct 28, Wd 02 Pct 29, Wd 02 Pct 30,

Wd 02 Pct 31, Wd 02 Pct 32, Wd 02 Pct 33, Wd 02 Pct 34, Wd 02 Pct 35, Wd 02 Pct 36, Wd 02 Pct 37, Wd 02 Pct 38, Wd 02 Pct 39, Wd 02 Pct 40, Wd 02 Pct 41, Wd 02 Pct 42, Wd 02 Pct 43, Wd 02 Pct 44, Wd 02 Pct 45, Wd 02 Pct 46, Wd 26 Pct 01, Wd 26 Pct 03, Wd 26 Pct 07, Wd 26 Pct 17, Wd 26 Pct 20, Wd 26 Pct 25, Wd 26 Pct 26, Wd 26 Pct 28, Wd 26 Pct 30, Wd 26 Pct 32, Wd 26 Pct 34, Wd 26 Pct 35, Wd 26 Pct 37, Wd 26 Pct 39, Wd 26 Pct 48, Wd 27 Pct 01, Wd 27 Pct 06, Wd 27 Pct 07, Wd 27 Pct 09, Wd 27 Pct 11, Wd 27 Pct 12, Wd 27 Pct 13, Wd 27 Pct 16, Wd 27 Pct 20, Wd 27 Pct 21, Wd 27 Pct 28, Wd 27 Pct 35, Wd 27 Pct 37, Wd 27 Pct 38, Wd 27 Pct 40, Wd 27 Pct 42, Wd 27 Pct 46, Wd 27 Pct 47, Wd 27 Pct 48, Wd 29 Pct 29, Wd 29 Pct 31, Wd 29 Pct 32, Wd 29 Pct 39, Wd 30 Pct 01, Wd 30 Pct 02, Wd 30 Pct 03, Wd 30 Pct 04, Wd 30 Pct 07, Wd 30 Pct 08, Wd 30 Pct 09, Wd 30 Pct 15, Wd 30 Pct 17, Wd 30 Pct 20, Wd 30 Pct 21, Wd 30 Pct 23, Wd 30 Pct 26, Wd 30 Pct 27, Wd 30 Pct 28, Wd 30 Pct 31, Wd 30 Pct 32, Wd 31 Pct 06, Wd 31 Pct 08, Wd 31 Pct 09, Wd 31 Pct 11, Wd 31 Pct 12, Wd 31 Pct 14, Wd 31 Pct 23, Wd 31 Pct 25, Wd 31 Pct 31, Wd 31 Pct 33, Wd 31 Pct 34, Wd 31 Pct 35, Wd 31 Pct 36, Wd 32 Pct 01, Wd 32 Pct 02, Wd 32 Pct 03, Wd 32 Pct 04, Wd 32 Pct 05, Wd 32 Pct 06, Wd 32 Pct 07, Wd 32 Pct 08, Wd 32 Pct 09, Wd 32 Pct 10, Wd 32 Pct 11, Wd 32 Pct 12, Wd 32 Pct 13, Wd 32 Pct 14, Wd 32 Pct 15, Wd 32 Pct 16, Wd 32 Pct 17, Wd 32 Pct 18, Wd 32 Pct 19, Wd 32 Pct 20, Wd 32 Pct 21, Wd 32 Pct 22, Wd 32 Pct 23, Wd 32 Pct 24, Wd 32 Pct 25, Wd 32 Pct 26, Wd 32 Pct 27, Wd 32 Pct 28, Wd 32 Pct 29, Wd 32 Pct 30, Wd 32 Pct 31, Wd 32 Pct 32, Wd 32 Pct 33,

Wd 32 Pct 34, Wd 32 Pct 35, Wd 32 Pct 36, Wd 32 Pct 37, Wd 32 Pct 38, Wd 32 Pct 39, Wd 32 Pct 40, Wd 32 Pct 41, Wd 32 Pct 42, Wd 32 Pct 43, Wd 33 Pct 01, Wd 33 Pct 02, Wd 33 Pct 03, Wd 33 Pct 04, Wd 33 Pct 05, Wd 33 Pct 06, Wd 33 Pct 07, Wd 33 Pct 08, Wd 33 Pct 09, Wd 33 Pct 10, Wd 33 Pct 11, Wd 33 Pct 12, Wd 33 Pct 13, Wd 33 Pct 14, Wd 33 Pct 15, Wd 33 Pct 16, Wd 33 Pct 17, Wd 33 Pct 18, Wd 33 Pct 19, Wd 33 Pct 20, Wd 33 Pct 21, Wd 33 Pct 22, Wd 33 Pct 23, Wd 33 Pct 24, Wd 33 Pct 25, Wd 33 Pct 26, Wd 33 Pct 27, Wd 33 Pct 28, Wd 35 Pct 01, Wd 35 Pct 02, Wd 35 Pct 04, Wd 35 Pct 05, Wd 35 Pct 06, Wd 35 Pct 07, Wd 35 Pct 08, Wd 35 Pct 09, Wd 35 Pct 10, Wd 35 Pct 11, Wd 35 Pct 17, Wd 35 Pct 20, Wd 35 Pct 22, Wd 35 Pct 23, Wd 35 Pct 24, Wd 35 Pct 25, Wd 35 Pct 26, Wd 35 Pct 27, Wd 35 Pct 29, Wd 35 Pct 30, Wd 35 Pct 31, Wd 36 Pct 07, Wd 36 Pct 10, Wd 36 Pct 14, Wd 36 Pct 15, Wd 36 Pct 16, Wd 36 Pct 17, Wd 36 Pct 18, Wd 36 Pct 19, Wd 36 Pct 20, Wd 36 Pct 24, Wd 36 Pct 26, Wd 36 Pct 28, Wd 36 Pct 29, Wd 36 Pct 30, Wd 38 Pct 01, Wd 38 Pct 02, Wd 38 Pct 03, Wd 38 Pct 04, Wd 38 Pct 05, Wd 38 Pct 06, Wd 38 Pct 07, Wd 38 Pct 08, Wd 38 Pct 09, Wd 38 Pct 10, Wd 38 Pct 11, Wd 38 Pct 12, Wd 38 Pct 13, Wd 38 Pct 14, Wd 38 Pct 15, Wd 38 Pct 16, Wd 38 Pct 17, Wd 38 Pct 18, Wd 38 Pct 19, Wd 38 Pct 20, Wd 38 Pct 21, Wd 38 Pct 22, Wd 38 Pct 23, Wd 38 Pct 24, Wd 38 Pct 25, Wd 38 Pct 26, Wd 38 Pct 27, Wd 38 Pct 28, Wd 38 Pct 29, Wd 38 Pct 30, Wd 38 Pct 31, Wd 38 Pct 32, Wd 38 Pct 33, Wd 38 Pct 34, Wd 38 Pct 35, Wd 38 Pct 36, Wd 38 Pct 37, Wd 38 Pct 38, Wd 38 Pct 39, Wd 38 Pct 40, Wd 38 Pct 41, Wd 39 Pct 01, Wd 39 Pct 02, Wd 39 Pct 03,

Wd 39 Pct 04, Wd 39 Pct 05, Wd 39 Pct 06, Wd 39 Pct 07, Wd 39 Pct 08, Wd 39 Pct 09, Wd 39 Pct 10, Wd 39 Pct 11, Wd 39 Pct 12, Wd 39 Pct 13, Wd 39 Pct 14, Wd 39 Pct 15, Wd 39 Pct 16, Wd 39 Pct 17, Wd 39 Pct 18, Wd 39 Pct 19, Wd 39 Pct 20, Wd 39 Pct 21, Wd 39 Pct 22, Wd 39 Pct 23, Wd 39 Pct 24, Wd 39 Pct 25, Wd 39 Pct 26, Wd 39 Pct 27, Wd 39 Pct 28, Wd 39 Pct 29, Wd 39 Pct 30, Wd 39 Pct 31, Wd 39 Pct 32, Wd 39 Pct 33, Wd 39 Pct 34, Wd 39 Pct 35, Wd 39 Pct 36, Wd 39 Pct 37, Wd 39 Pct 38, Wd 39 Pct 39, Wd 39 Pct 40, Wd 39 Pct 41, Wd 39 Pct 42, Wd 39 Pct 43, Wd 39 Pct 44, Wd 39 Pct 45, Wd 40 Pct 01, Wd 40 Pct 02, Wd 40 Pct 03, Wd 40 Pct 04, Wd 40 Pct 05, Wd 40 Pct 06, Wd 40 Pct 07, Wd 40 Pct 08, Wd 40 Pct 09, Wd 40 Pct 10, Wd 40 Pct 11, Wd 40 Pct 12, Wd 40 Pct 13, Wd 40 Pct 14, Wd 40 Pct 15, Wd 40 Pct 16, Wd 40 Pct 17, Wd 40 Pct 18, Wd 40 Pct 19, Wd 40 Pct 20, Wd 40 Pct 21, Wd 40 Pct 22, Wd 40 Pct 23, Wd 40 Pct 24, Wd 40 Pct 25, Wd 40 Pct 26, Wd 40 Pct 27, Wd 40 Pct 28, Wd 40 Pct 29, Wd 40 Pct 30, Wd 40 Pct 31, Wd 40 Pct 32, Wd 40 Pct 33, Wd 40 Pct 34, Wd 40 Pct 35, Wd 40 Pct 36, Wd 40 Pct 37, Wd 40 Pct 38, Wd 40 Pct 39, Wd 41 Pct 01, Wd 41 Pct 02, Wd 41 Pct 03, Wd 41 Pct 04, Wd 41 Pct 05, Wd 41 Pct 06, Wd 41 Pct 07, Wd 41 Pct 08, Wd 41 Pct 09, Wd 41 Pct 10, Wd 41 Pct 11, Wd 41 Pct 12, Wd 41 Pct 13, Wd 41 Pct 14, Wd 41 Pct 15, Wd 41 Pct 16, Wd 41 Pct 17, Wd 41 Pct 18, Wd 41 Pct 19, Wd 41 Pct 20, Wd 41 Pct 21, Wd 41 Pct 22, Wd 41 Pct 23, Wd 41 Pct 24, Wd 41 Pct 25, Wd 41 Pct 26, Wd 41 Pct 28, Wd 41 Pct 29, Wd 41 Pct 30, Wd 41 Pct 31, Wd 41 Pct 32, Wd 41 Pct 33, Wd 41 Pct 34, Wd 41 Pct 35, Wd 41 Pct 36, Wd 41 Pct 37,

Wd 41 Pct 38, Wd 41 Pct 39, Wd 41 Pct 40, Wd 41 Pct 41, Wd 41 Pct 42, Wd 41 Pct 43, Wd 41 Pct 44, Wd 41 Pct 45, Wd 41 Pct 46, Wd 41 Pct 47, Wd 42 Pct 01, Wd 42 Pct 05, Wd 42 Pct 12, Wd 42 Pct 14, Wd 42 Pct 15, Wd 42 Pct 17, Wd 42 Pct 18, Wd 42 Pct 21, Wd 42 Pct 24, Wd 42 Pct 34, Wd 42 Pct 36, Wd 42 Pct 37, Wd 42 Pct 38, Wd 42 Pct 41, Wd 43 Pct 01, Wd 43 Pct 02, Wd 43 Pct 03, Wd 43 Pct 04, Wd 43 Pct 05, Wd 43 Pct 06, Wd 43 Pct 07, Wd 43 Pct 08, Wd 43 Pct 09, Wd 43 Pct 10, Wd 43 Pct 11, Wd 43 Pct 12, Wd 43 Pct 13, Wd 43 Pct 14, Wd 43 Pct 15, Wd 43 Pct 16, Wd 43 Pct 17, Wd 43 Pct 18, Wd 43 Pct 19, Wd 43 Pct 20, Wd 43 Pct 21, Wd 43 Pct 22, Wd 43 Pct 23, Wd 43 Pct 24, Wd 43 Pct 25, Wd 43 Pct 26, Wd 43 Pct 27, Wd 43 Pct 28, Wd 43 Pct 29, Wd 43 Pct 30, Wd 43 Pct 31, Wd 43 Pct 32, Wd 43 Pct 33, Wd 43 Pct 34, Wd 43 Pct 35, Wd 43 Pct 36, Wd 43 Pct 37, Wd 43 Pct 38, Wd 43 Pct 39, Wd 43 Pct 40, Wd 43 Pct 41, Wd 43 Pct 42, Wd 43 Pct 43, Wd 43 Pct 44, Wd 43 Pct 45, Wd 43 Pct 46, Wd 44 Pct 01, Wd 44 Pct 02, Wd 44 Pct 03, Wd 44 Pct 04, Wd 44 Pct 05, Wd 44 Pct 06, Wd 44 Pct 07, Wd 44 Pct 08, Wd 44 Pct 09, Wd 44 Pct 10, Wd 44 Pct 11, Wd 44 Pct 12, Wd 44 Pct 13, Wd 44 Pct 14, Wd 44 Pct 15, Wd 44 Pct 16, Wd 44 Pct 17, Wd 44 Pct 18, Wd 44 Pct 19, Wd 44 Pct 20, Wd 44 Pct 21, Wd 44 Pct 22, Wd 44 Pct 23, Wd 44 Pct 24, Wd 44 Pct 25, Wd 44 Pct 26, Wd 44 Pct 27, Wd 44 Pct 28, Wd 44 Pct 29, Wd 44 Pct 30, Wd 44 Pct 31, Wd 44 Pct 32, Wd 44 Pct 33, Wd 44 Pct 34, Wd 44 Pct 35, Wd 44 Pct 36, Wd 44 Pct 37, Wd 44 Pct 38, Wd 44 Pct 39, Wd 44 Pct 40, Wd 44 Pct 41, Wd 45 Pct 01, Wd 45 Pct 02, Wd 45 Pct 03, Wd 45 Pct 04, Wd 45 Pct 05, Wd 45 Pct 06,

Wd 45 Pct 07, Wd 45 Pct 08, Wd 45 Pct 09, Wd 45 Pct 10, Wd 45 Pct 11, Wd 45 Pct 12, Wd 45 Pct 13, Wd 45 Pct 14, Wd 45 Pct 15, Wd 45 Pct 16, Wd 45 Pct 17, Wd 45 Pct 18, Wd 45 Pct 19, Wd 45 Pct 20, Wd 45 Pct 21, Wd 45 Pct 22, Wd 45 Pct 23, Wd 45 Pct 24, Wd 45 Pct 25, Wd 45 Pct 26, Wd 45 Pct 27, Wd 45 Pct 28, Wd 45 Pct 29, Wd 45 Pct 30, Wd 45 Pct 31, Wd 45 Pct 32, Wd 45 Pct 33, Wd 45 Pct 34, Wd 45 Pct 35, Wd 45 Pct 36, Wd 45 Pct 37, Wd 45 Pct 38, Wd 45 Pct 39, Wd 45 Pct 40, Wd 45 Pct 41, Wd 45 Pct 42, Wd 45 Pct 43, Wd 45 Pct 44, Wd 45 Pct 45, Wd 45 Pct 46, Wd 45 Pct 47, Wd 45 Pct 48, Wd 46 Pct 01, Wd 46 Pct 02, Wd 46 Pct 03, Wd 46 Pct 04, Wd 46 Pct 05, Wd 46 Pct 06, Wd 46 Pct 07, Wd 46 Pct 08, Wd 46 Pct 09, Wd 46 Pct 10, Wd 46 Pct 11, Wd 46 Pct 12, Wd 46 Pct 13, Wd 46 Pct 14, Wd 46 Pct 15, Wd 46 Pct 16, Wd 46 Pct 17, Wd 46 Pct 18, Wd 46 Pct 19, Wd 46 Pct 20, Wd 46 Pct 21, Wd 46 Pct 22, Wd 46 Pct 23, Wd 46 Pct 24, Wd 46 Pct 25, Wd 46 Pct 26, Wd 46 Pct 27, Wd 46 Pct 28, Wd 46 Pct 29, Wd 46 Pct 30, Wd 46 Pct 31, Wd 46 Pct 32, Wd 46 Pct 33, Wd 46 Pct 34, Wd 46 Pct 35, Wd 46 Pct 36, Wd 46 Pct 37, Wd 46 Pct 38, Wd 46 Pct 39, Wd 46 Pct 40, Wd 47 Pct 01, Wd 47 Pct 02, Wd 47 Pct 03, Wd 47 Pct 04, Wd 47 Pct 05, Wd 47 Pct 06, Wd 47 Pct 07, Wd 47 Pct 08, Wd 47 Pct 09, Wd 47 Pct 10, Wd 47 Pct 11, Wd 47 Pct 12, Wd 47 Pct 13, Wd 47 Pct 14, Wd 47 Pct 15, Wd 47 Pct 16, Wd 47 Pct 17, Wd 47 Pct 18, Wd 47 Pct 19, Wd 47 Pct 20, Wd 47 Pct 21, Wd 47 Pct 22, Wd 47 Pct 23, Wd 47 Pct 24, Wd 47 Pct 25, Wd 47 Pct 26, Wd 47 Pct 27, Wd 47 Pct 28, Wd 47 Pct 29, Wd 47 Pct 30, Wd 47 Pct 31, Wd 47 Pct 32, Wd 47 Pct 33, Wd 47 Pct 34, Wd 47 Pct 35,

Wd 47 Pct 36, Wd 47 Pct 37, Wd 47 Pct 38, Wd 47 Pct 39, Wd 47 Pct 40, Wd 47 Pct 41, Wd 47 Pct 42, Wd 47 Pct 43, Wd 47 Pct 44, Wd 47 Pct 45, Wd 47 Pct 46, Wd 47 Pct 47, Wd 47 Pct 48, Wd 48 Pct 01, Wd 48 Pct 02, Wd 48 Pct 03, Wd 48 Pct 04, Wd 48 Pct 05, Wd 48 Pct 06, Wd 48 Pct 07, Wd 48 Pct 08, Wd 48 Pct 09, Wd 48 Pct 10, Wd 48 Pct 11, Wd 48 Pct 12, Wd 48 Pct 13, Wd 48 Pct 14, Wd 48 Pct 15, Wd 48 Pct 16, Wd 48 Pct 17, Wd 48 Pct 18, Wd 48 Pct 19, Wd 48 Pct 20, Wd 48 Pct 21, Wd 48 Pct 22, Wd 48 Pct 23, Wd 48 Pct 24, Wd 48 Pct 25, Wd 48 Pct 26, Wd 48 Pct 27, Wd 48 Pct 28, Wd 48 Pct 29, Wd 48 Pct 30, Wd 48 Pct 31, Wd 48 Pct 32, Wd 48 Pct 33, Wd 48 Pct 34, Wd 48 Pct 35, Wd 48 Pct 36, Wd 48 Pct 37, Wd 48 Pct 38, Wd 48 Pct 39, Wd 48 Pct 40, Wd 48 Pct 41, Wd 48 Pct 42, Wd 48 Pct 43, Wd 48 Pct 44, Wd 48 Pct 45, Wd 48 Pct 46, Wd 49 Pct 01, Wd 49 Pct 02, Wd 49 Pct 03, Wd 49 Pct 04, Wd 49 Pct 05, Wd 49 Pct 06, Wd 49 Pct 07, Wd 49 Pct 08, Wd 49 Pct 09, Wd 49 Pct 10, Wd 49 Pct 11, Wd 49 Pct 12, Wd 49 Pct 13, Wd 49 Pct 14, Wd 49 Pct 15, Wd 49 Pct 16, Wd 49 Pct 17, Wd 49 Pct 18, Wd 49 Pct 19, Wd 49 Pct 20, Wd 49 Pct 21, Wd 49 Pct 22, Wd 49 Pct 23, Wd 49 Pct 24, Wd 49 Pct 25, Wd 49 Pct 26, Wd 49 Pct 27, Wd 49 Pct 28, Wd 49 Pct 29, Wd 49 Pct 30, Wd 49 Pct 31, Wd 49 Pct 32, Wd 49 Pct 33, Wd 50 Pct 01, Wd 50 Pct 02, Wd 50 Pct 03, Wd 50 Pct 04, Wd 50 Pct 05, Wd 50 Pct 06, Wd 50 Pct 07, Wd 50 Pct 08, Wd 50 Pct 09, Wd 50 Pct 10, Wd 50 Pct 11, Wd 50 Pct 12, Wd 50 Pct 13, Wd 50 Pct 14, Wd 50 Pct 15, Wd 50 Pct 16, Wd 50 Pct 17, Wd 50 Pct 18, Wd 50 Pct 19, Wd 50 Pct 20, Wd 50 Pct 21, Wd 50 Pct 22, Wd 50 Pct 23, Wd 50 Pct 24, Wd 50 Pct 25,

Wd 50 Pct 26, Wd 50 Pct 27, Wd 50 Pct 28, Wd 50 Pct 29, Wd 50 Pct 30, Wd 50 Pct 31, Wd 50 Pct 32, Wd 50 Pct 33, Wd 50 Pct 34, Wd 50 Pct 35, Wd 50 Pct 36, Wd 50 Pct 37, Wd 50 Pct 38, Wd 50 Pct 39, Wd 50 Pct 40, ELK GROVE 1, ELK GROVE 5, ELK GROVE 6, ELK GROVE 7, ELK GROVE 8, ELK GROVE 10, ELK GROVE 11, ELK GROVE 14, ELK GROVE 15, ELK GROVE 16, ELK GROVE 19, ELK GROVE 21, ELK GROVE 22, ELK GROVE 23, ELK GROVE 24, ELK GROVE 25, ELK GROVE 26, ELK GROVE 27, ELK GROVE 30, ELK GROVE 31, ELK GROVE 32, ELK GROVE 34, ELK GROVE 35, ELK GROVE 36, ELK GROVE 37, ELK GROVE 38, ELK GROVE 39, ELK GROVE 41, ELK GROVE 42, ELK GROVE 44, ELK GROVE 46, ELK GROVE 48, ELK GROVE 49, ELK GROVE 50, LEYDEN 1, LEYDEN 2, LEYDEN 5, LEYDEN 6, LEYDEN 7, LEYDEN 8, LEYDEN 12, LEYDEN 17, LEYDEN 18, LEYDEN 19, LEYDEN 23, LEYDEN 27, LEYDEN 28, LEYDEN 34, LEYDEN 36, LEYDEN 37, LEYDEN 38, LEYDEN 39, LEYDEN 42, LEYDEN 44, LEYDEN 45, LEYDEN 46, LEYDEN 49, LEYDEN 50, MAINE 1, MAINE 2, MAINE 3, MAINE 4, MAINE 5, MAINE 6, MAINE 7, MAINE 8, MAINE 9, MAINE 10, MAINE 11, MAINE 12, MAINE 13, MAINE 14, MAINE 15, MAINE 16, MAINE 17, MAINE 18, MAINE 19, MAINE 20, MAINE 21, MAINE 22, MAINE 23, MAINE 24, MAINE 25, MAINE 26, MAINE 27, MAINE 28, MAINE 29, MAINE 30, MAINE 31, MAINE 32, MAINE 33, MAINE 34, MAINE 35, MAINE 36, MAINE 37, MAINE 38, MAINE 39, MAINE 40, MAINE 41, MAINE 42, MAINE 43, MAINE 44, MAINE 45, MAINE 46, MAINE 47, MAINE 48, MAINE 49, MAINE 50, MAINE 51, MAINE 52, MAINE 53, MAINE 54, MAINE 55, MAINE 56, MAINE 57, MAINE 58, MAINE 59, MAINE 60, MAINE 61, MAINE 62, MAINE 63, MAINE 64, MAINE 65, MAINE 67, MAINE 68,

SB2661 Enrolled

LRB102 15558 RJF 20921 b

MAINE 69, MAINE 70, MAINE 71, MAINE 72, MAINE 73, MAINE 74, MAINE 75, MAINE 76, MAINE 77, MAINE 78, MAINE 79, MAINE 80, MAINE 81, MAINE 82, MAINE 83, MAINE 84, MAINE 85, MAINE 86, MAINE 87, MAINE 88, MAINE 89, MAINE 90, MAINE 91, MAINE 92, WHEELING 1, WHEELING 11, WHEELING 12, WHEELING 16, WHEELING 43, WHEELING 49, WHEELING 56, WHEELING 65, WHEELING 67, WHEELING 75, WHEELING 76, WHEELING 77, WHEELING 80, WHEELING 83, WHEELING 85, WHEELING 88

In Voting Precinct: LEYDEN 25, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170317708002022,	170317708002023,	170317708002024,
170317708002051,	170318116002000,	170318116002001,
170318116002002,	170318116002003,	170318116002004,
170318116002005,	170318116002006,	170318116002007,
170318116002008,	170318116002009,	170318116002010,
170318116002011,	170318116002012,	170318116002018,
170318116003020,	170318116004001,	170318116004002,
170318116004003,	170318116004004,	170318116004005,
170318116004006,	170319800001017	

In Voting Precinct: LEYDEN 32, in Cook

170318115002000,	170318115002001,	170318115002002,
170318115002003,	170318115002004,	170318115002005,
170318115002006,	170318115002007,	170318115002008,

α D α C α 1	_	
SEZAAL	Enrolled	
	TILL OT LCG	

LRB102 15558 RJF 20921 b

170318115002009,	170318115004000,	170318115004001,
170318115004002,	170318115004003,	170318115004004,
170318115004005,	170318115004006,	170318115004007,
170318115004008,	170318115004009,	170318115004010,
170318115004011,	170318115004012,	170318115004013,
170318115004014,	170318115004015,	170318115004016,
170318115004017,	170318115004018,	170318115004019,
170318115004020,	170318115004021,	170318115004022,
170318115004023,	170318115004024,	170318115004025,
170318115004026,	170318115004027,	170318115004028,
170318115004031,	170318115004032,	170318115004033,
170318115004034,	170318115004035,	170318115004036,
170318115004037,	170318117011030	

In Voting Precinct: LEYDEN 4, in Cook

170318114011002,	170318114011003,	170318114011004,
170318114011005,	170318114011006,	170318114011007,
170318114011008,	170318114011009,	170318114011013,
170318114011014,	170318114011015,	170318114011016,
170318114011017,	170318114011018,	170318114011019,
170318114011020,	170318114022000,	170318114022001,
170318114022002,	170318114022003,	170318114022004,
170318114022005,	170318114022006,	170318114022007,
170318114022010,	170318115003018,	170318115003019,
170318115003020,	170318115003021,	170318115003022,

Public Act 102-0012

~ - ^ 1		
997661	4'わかへし	
SB2661		-cu

LRB102 15558 RJF 20921 b

170318115003023,	170318115003024,	170318115003025,
170318115003026,	170318115003027,	170318115003028,
170318115003029,	170318115003044,	170318115004029,
170318117011029		

In Voting Precinct: MAINE 66, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170317706022000,	170317706022001,	170317706022002,
170317706022008,	170317706022020,	170317706022026,
170317706022027,	170317706022028,	170317706022029,
170317706022030,	170317706022031,	170317706022032,
170317706022034,	170317707002011,	170317707002012,
170317707002020,	170317707002021,	170317707002022,

In Voting Precinct: Voting Districts Not Defined, in Cook

170319800001000, 170319800001005, 170319800001013

BLOCKS:

170310812021001

In Voting Precinct: Wd 02 Pct 10, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170310813004003, 170310813006001, 170310813006002

In Voting Precinct: Wd 25 Pct 16, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170318330001041, 170318330001042, 170318330001043,

SB2661 Enrolled

LRB102 15558 RJF 20921 b

170318330001045, 170318330001048, 170318330001049

In Voting Precinct: Wd 25 Pct 31, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170318330002071, 170318330002076

In Voting Precinct: Wd 27 Pct 27, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170312431002013,	170312431002014,	170312431002015,
170312431002016,	170312431002017,	170312431002018,
170312431002019,	170312432002015,	170312432002018,
170312432002019,	170312432002022,	170312432002023,
170312432002024,	170312804001001,	170312804001002,
170312804001003,	170312804001004,	170312804001005,
170312804001006,	170312804001009,	170312804001010,
170312804001011		

In Voting Precinct: Wd 27 Pct 33, in Cook

170312432002021,	170312433002020,	170312433002021,
170312434002011,	170312434003009,	170312434003010,
170312434003011,	170312434003014,	170312804001000,
170312804001007,	170312804001008,	170318330002002,
170318330002003,	170318330002004,	170318330002005,
170318330002006,	170318330002007,	170318330002008,
170318330002009,	170318330002010,	170318330002011,

SR2	6	61	Enro	1164
\cup	v	-		T = C G

LRB102 15558 RJF 20921 b

170318330002012,	170318330002013,	170318330002014,
170318330002026,	170318330002027,	170318330002028,
170318330002029, 170	318330002030	

In Voting Precinct: Wd 27 Pct 36, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170312428001024,	170312428001025,	170312428001026,
170312428001027,	170312428001028,	170312428001034,

170318367002035, 170318367002036, 170318367002037

In Voting Precinct: Wd 27 Pct 43, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170312429002010,	170312429002011,	170312429002013,
170312429002014,	170312429002015,	170312429002016,
170312429002017,	170312429002018,	170312430002017,
170312430002018,	170312430002019,	170312430002020,
170318378001000,	170318378001001,	170318378002000,
170318378002001,	170318378002002,	170318378002003,
170318378002004.	170318378002005	

In Voting Precinct: Wd 27 Pct 45, in Cook

170312435001014,	170312435001015,	170312435001024,
170312435001025,	170312435001026,	170312801003005,
170312801003010,	170312801003011,	170312819003013,
170312819003014,	170318330001000,	170318330001001,

CD C	C 1	
2070	ЮΤ	Enrolled

LRB102 15558 RJF 20921 b

170318330001002,	170318330001003,	170318330001008,
170318330001009,	170318330001014,	170318330001015,
170318330001016,	170318330001017,	170318330001018,
170318330001019,	170318330001020,	170318330001021,
170318330001022,	170318330001023,	170318330001024,
170318330001025,	170318330001026,	170318330001027,
170318330001028,	170318330001029,	170318330001030,
170318330001046,	170318330001047, 17031833100	4000

In Voting Precinct: Wd 41 Pct 27, in Cook

170317608011001,	170317608011002,	170317608011004,
170317608011005,	170317608011006,	170317608011007,
170317608021000,	170317608021001,	170317608032000,
170317608032008,	170317608034000,	170317608034001,
170317608034002,	170317608034003,	170317608034004,
170317608034005,	170317608034006,	170317706022013,
170317706022014,	170317706022019,	170317706022033,
170317706023015,	170317707001036,	170317707001037,
170317707001038,	170317707001040,	170317707001041,
170317707001042,	170317707001043,	170317707002008,
170317707002013,	170317707002014,	170317707002015,
170317707002016,	170317707002017,	170317707002023,
170317707002024,	170317707002028,	170317707002041,
170317707002042,	170317708002052, 17031770902	2008

Public Act 102-0012

SB2661 Enrolled

LRB102 15558 RJF 20921 b

In Voting Precinct: Wd 42 Pct 03, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170312819003010, 170312819003011, 170312819003012

In Voting Precinct: Wd 42 Pct 09, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170318391001004,	170318391001013,	170318391001023,
170318391001024,	170318391001025,	170318391001026,
170318391001027,	170318391001028,	170318391001029,
170318391001030,	170318391001031,	170318391001032,
170318391001033,	170318391001036,	170318391001037,
170318391001038,	170318391001039,	170318391001045,
170318391001046,	170318391001047,	170318391001048,
170318391001049,	170318391001050,	170318391001051,
170318391001052,	170318391001062,	170318391001063,
170318391001064,	170318391001065,	170318391001066,
170318391001079,	170318391001080,	170318391001081,
170318391001082,	170318391001083	

In Voting Precinct: Wd 42 Pct 19, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170310812012005, 170310812012008, 170310812012009

In Voting Precinct: Wd 42 Pct 23, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170310815001000, 170310815001001, 170310815001002

In	Voting	Precinct:	Wd	42	Pct	39,	in	Cook

BLOCKS:

170310816002003,	170310817001007,	170310817001008,
170310817001009,	170310817002000,	170310817002001,
170310817002002,	170310817002003,	170310817002004,
170310818001022,	170310818001023,	170310818001024,
170310818001025,	170310818001026,	170310818001027,
170310818001028,	170310818001029,	170310818001030,
170310818001031,	170310818001033	

In Voting Precinct: WHEELING 29, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170318025051000,	170318025051001,	170318025051002,
170318025051003,	170318025051004,	170318025051005,
170318025052014,	170318025052015,	170318025052016,
170318025052017,	170318025052018,	170318025052019,
170318025052020,	170318025052021,	170318025053001,
170318025053002,	170318025053003,	170318025053004,
170318025053005,	170318025053007,	170318025053008,
170318025053009,	170318025053010,	170318025061012,
170318025061014		

Cook County Board of Review District 3 consists of the following:

Public Act 102-0012

SB2661 Enrolled

LRB102 15558 RJF 20921 b

In County: Cook

TOWNSHIPS:

Bloom township, Bremen township, Calumet township, Lemont township, Oak Park township, Orland township, Rich township, River Forest township, Thornton township

In Cook

VOTING PRECINCTS:

Wd 03 Pct 01, Wd 03 Pct 02, Wd 03 Pct 03, Wd 03 Pct 04, Wd 03 Pct 05, Wd 03 Pct 06, Wd 03 Pct 07, Wd 03 Pct 08, Wd 03 Pct 09, Wd 03 Pct 10, Wd 03 Pct 11, Wd 03 Pct 12, Wd 03 Pct 13, Wd 03 Pct 14, Wd 03 Pct 15, Wd 03 Pct 16, Wd 03 Pct 17, Wd 03 Pct 18, Wd 03 Pct 19, Wd 03 Pct 20, Wd 03 Pct 21, Wd 03 Pct 22, Wd 03 Pct 23, Wd 03 Pct 24, Wd 03 Pct 25, Wd 03 Pct 26, Wd 03 Pct 27, Wd 03 Pct 28, Wd 03 Pct 29, Wd 03 Pct 30, Wd 03 Pct 31, Wd 03 Pct 32, Wd 03 Pct 33, Wd 03 Pct 34, Wd 03 Pct 35, Wd 03 Pct 36, Wd 03 Pct 37, Wd 03 Pct 38, Wd 03 Pct 39, Wd 03 Pct 40, Wd 03 Pct 41, Wd 04 Pct 01, Wd 04 Pct 02, Wd 04 Pct 03, Wd 04 Pct 04, Wd 04 Pct 05, Wd 04 Pct 06, Wd 04 Pct 07, Wd 04 Pct 08, Wd 04 Pct 09, Wd 04 Pct 10, Wd 04 Pct 11, Wd 04 Pct 12, Wd 04 Pct 13, Wd 04 Pct 14, Wd 04 Pct 15, Wd 04 Pct 16, Wd 04 Pct 17, Wd 04 Pct 18, Wd 04 Pct 19, Wd 04 Pct 20, Wd 04 Pct 21, Wd 04 Pct 22, Wd 04 Pct 23, Wd 04 Pct 24, Wd 04 Pct 25, Wd 04 Pct 26, Wd 04 Pct 27, Wd 04 Pct 28, Wd 04 Pct 29, Wd 04 Pct 30, Wd 04 Pct 31, Wd 04 Pct 32, Wd 04 Pct 33, Wd 04 Pct 34, Wd 04 Pct 35, Wd 04 Pct 36, Wd 04 Pct 37, Wd 04 Pct 38, Wd 05 Pct 01, Wd 05 Pct 02,

Wd 05 Pct 03, Wd 05 Pct 04, Wd 05 Pct 05, Wd 05 Pct 06, Wd 05 Pct 07, Wd 05 Pct 08, Wd 05 Pct 09, Wd 05 Pct 10, Wd 05 Pct 11, Wd 05 Pct 12, Wd 05 Pct 13, Wd 05 Pct 14, Wd 05 Pct 15, Wd 05 Pct 16, Wd 05 Pct 17, Wd 05 Pct 18, Wd 05 Pct 19, Wd 05 Pct 20, Wd 05 Pct 21, Wd 05 Pct 22, Wd 05 Pct 23, Wd 05 Pct 24, Wd 05 Pct 25, Wd 05 Pct 26, Wd 05 Pct 27, Wd 05 Pct 28, Wd 05 Pct 29, Wd 05 Pct 30, Wd 05 Pct 31, Wd 05 Pct 32, Wd 05 Pct 33, Wd 05 Pct 34, Wd 05 Pct 35, Wd 05 Pct 36, Wd 05 Pct 37, Wd 05 Pct 38, Wd 05 Pct 39, Wd 05 Pct 40, Wd 05 Pct 41, Wd 06 Pct 01, Wd 06 Pct 02, Wd 06 Pct 03, Wd 06 Pct 04, Wd 06 Pct 05, Wd 06 Pct 06, Wd 06 Pct 07, Wd 06 Pct 08, Wd 06 Pct 09, Wd 06 Pct 10, Wd 06 Pct 11, Wd 06 Pct 12, Wd 06 Pct 13, Wd 06 Pct 14, Wd 06 Pct 15, Wd 06 Pct 16, Wd 06 Pct 17, Wd 06 Pct 18, Wd 06 Pct 19, Wd 06 Pct 20, Wd 06 Pct 21, Wd 06 Pct 22, Wd 06 Pct 23, Wd 06 Pct 24, Wd 06 Pct 25, Wd 06 Pct 26, Wd 06 Pct 27, Wd 06 Pct 28, Wd 06 Pct 29, Wd 06 Pct 30, Wd 06 Pct 31, Wd 06 Pct 32, Wd 06 Pct 33, Wd 06 Pct 34, Wd 06 Pct 35, Wd 06 Pct 36, Wd 06 Pct 37, Wd 06 Pct 38, Wd 06 Pct 39, Wd 06 Pct 40, Wd 06 Pct 41, Wd 06 Pct 42, Wd 06 Pct 43, Wd 06 Pct 44, Wd 06 Pct 45, Wd 06 Pct 46, Wd 06 Pct 47, Wd 06 Pct 48, Wd 07 Pct 01, Wd 07 Pct 02, Wd 07 Pct 03, Wd 07 Pct 04, Wd 07 Pct 05, Wd 07 Pct 06, Wd 07 Pct 07, Wd 07 Pct 08, Wd 07 Pct 09, Wd 07 Pct 10, Wd 07 Pct 11, Wd 07 Pct 12, Wd 07 Pct 13, Wd 07 Pct 14, Wd 07 Pct 15, Wd 07 Pct 16, Wd 07 Pct 17, Wd 07 Pct 18, Wd 07 Pct 19, Wd 07 Pct 20, Wd 07 Pct 21, Wd 07 Pct 22, Wd 07 Pct 23, Wd 07 Pct 24, Wd 07 Pct 25, Wd 07 Pct 26, Wd 07 Pct 27, Wd 07 Pct 28, Wd 07 Pct 29, Wd 07 Pct 30,

Wd 07 Pct 31, Wd 07 Pct 32, Wd 07 Pct 33, Wd 07 Pct 34, Wd 07 Pct 35, Wd 07 Pct 36, Wd 07 Pct 37, Wd 07 Pct 38, Wd 07 Pct 39, Wd 07 Pct 40, Wd 07 Pct 41, Wd 07 Pct 42, Wd 07 Pct 43, Wd 07 Pct 44, Wd 07 Pct 45, Wd 07 Pct 46, Wd 08 Pct 01, Wd 08 Pct 02, Wd 08 Pct 03, Wd 08 Pct 04, Wd 08 Pct 05, Wd 08 Pct 06, Wd 08 Pct 07, Wd 08 Pct 08, Wd 08 Pct 09, Wd 08 Pct 10, Wd 08 Pct 11, Wd 08 Pct 12, Wd 08 Pct 13, Wd 08 Pct 14, Wd 08 Pct 15, Wd 08 Pct 16, Wd 08 Pct 17, Wd 08 Pct 18, Wd 08 Pct 19, Wd 08 Pct 20, Wd 08 Pct 21, Wd 08 Pct 22, Wd 08 Pct 23, Wd 08 Pct 24, Wd 08 Pct 25, Wd 08 Pct 26, Wd 08 Pct 27, Wd 08 Pct 28, Wd 08 Pct 29, Wd 08 Pct 30, Wd 08 Pct 31, Wd 08 Pct 32, Wd 08 Pct 33, Wd 08 Pct 34, Wd 08 Pct 35, Wd 08 Pct 36, Wd 08 Pct 37, Wd 08 Pct 38, Wd 08 Pct 39, Wd 08 Pct 40, Wd 08 Pct 41, Wd 08 Pct 42, Wd 08 Pct 43, Wd 08 Pct 44, Wd 08 Pct 45, Wd 08 Pct 46, Wd 08 Pct 47, Wd 08 Pct 48, Wd 08 Pct 49, Wd 08 Pct 50, Wd 08 Pct 51, Wd 08 Pct 52, Wd 08 Pct 53, Wd 08 Pct 54, Wd 08 Pct 55, Wd 08 Pct 56, Wd 09 Pct 01, Wd 09 Pct 02, Wd 09 Pct 03, Wd 09 Pct 04, Wd 09 Pct 05, Wd 09 Pct 06, Wd 09 Pct 07, Wd 09 Pct 08, Wd 09 Pct 09, Wd 09 Pct 10, Wd 09 Pct 11, Wd 09 Pct 12, Wd 09 Pct 13, Wd 09 Pct 14, Wd 09 Pct 15, Wd 09 Pct 16, Wd 09 Pct 17, Wd 09 Pct 18, Wd 09 Pct 19, Wd 09 Pct 20, Wd 09 Pct 21, Wd 09 Pct 22, Wd 09 Pct 23, Wd 09 Pct 24, Wd 09 Pct 25, Wd 09 Pct 26, Wd 09 Pct 27, Wd 09 Pct 28, Wd 09 Pct 29, Wd 09 Pct 30, Wd 09 Pct 31, Wd 09 Pct 32, Wd 09 Pct 33, Wd 09 Pct 34, Wd 09 Pct 35, Wd 09 Pct 36, Wd 09 Pct 37, Wd 09 Pct 38, Wd 09 Pct 39, Wd 09 Pct 40, Wd 09 Pct 41, Wd 09 Pct 42, Wd 09 Pct 43, Wd 09 Pct 44, Wd 09 Pct 45,

Wd 09 Pct 46, Wd 09 Pct 47, Wd 09 Pct 48, Wd 09 Pct 49, Wd 09 Pct 50, Wd 09 Pct 51, Wd 10 Pct 01, Wd 10 Pct 02, Wd 10 Pct 03, Wd 10 Pct 04, Wd 10 Pct 05, Wd 10 Pct 06, Wd 10 Pct 07, Wd 10 Pct 08, Wd 10 Pct 09, Wd 10 Pct 10, Wd 10 Pct 11, Wd 10 Pct 12, Wd 10 Pct 13, Wd 10 Pct 14, Wd 10 Pct 15, Wd 10 Pct 16, Wd 10 Pct 17, Wd 10 Pct 18, Wd 10 Pct 19, Wd 10 Pct 20, Wd 10 Pct 21, Wd 10 Pct 22, Wd 10 Pct 23, Wd 10 Pct 24, Wd 10 Pct 25, Wd 10 Pct 26, Wd 10 Pct 27, Wd 10 Pct 28, Wd 10 Pct 29, Wd 10 Pct 30, Wd 10 Pct 31, Wd 10 Pct 32, Wd 10 Pct 33, Wd 10 Pct 34, Wd 10 Pct 35, Wd 10 Pct 36, Wd 11 Pct 12, Wd 11 Pct 13, Wd 11 Pct 20, Wd 11 Pct 21, Wd 11 Pct 22, Wd 11 Pct 23, Wd 11 Pct 24, Wd 11 Pct 26, Wd 11 Pct 28, Wd 11 Pct 29, Wd 11 Pct 31, Wd 11 Pct 32, Wd 11 Pct 34, Wd 11 Pct 35, Wd 15 Pct 02, Wd 15 Pct 03, Wd 15 Pct 07, Wd 15 Pct 14, Wd 15 Pct 17, Wd 15 Pct 18, Wd 15 Pct 20, Wd 15 Pct 21, Wd 15 Pct 22, Wd 15 Pct 23, Wd 15 Pct 24, Wd 16 Pct 02, Wd 16 Pct 03, Wd 16 Pct 05, Wd 16 Pct 06, Wd 16 Pct 07, Wd 16 Pct 08, Wd 16 Pct 09, Wd 16 Pct 10, Wd 16 Pct 12, Wd 16 Pct 14, Wd 16 Pct 15, Wd 16 Pct 16, Wd 16 Pct 20, Wd 16 Pct 21, Wd 16 Pct 24, Wd 16 Pct 25, Wd 16 Pct 26, Wd 16 Pct 27, Wd 16 Pct 28, Wd 16 Pct 29, Wd 16 Pct 30, Wd 16 Pct 31, Wd 16 Pct 33, Wd 16 Pct 34, Wd 16 Pct 36, Wd 17 Pct 01, Wd 17 Pct 02, Wd 17 Pct 03, Wd 17 Pct 04, Wd 17 Pct 05, Wd 17 Pct 08, Wd 17 Pct 09, Wd 17 Pct 10, Wd 17 Pct 11, Wd 17 Pct 12, Wd 17 Pct 13, Wd 17 Pct 15, Wd 17 Pct 17, Wd 17 Pct 18, Wd 17 Pct 19, Wd 17 Pct 20, Wd 17 Pct 21, Wd 17 Pct 22, Wd 17 Pct 23, Wd 17 Pct 24, Wd 17 Pct 25, Wd 17 Pct 26, Wd 17 Pct 27, Wd 17 Pct 28, Wd 17 Pct 29,

Wd 17 Pct 30, Wd 17 Pct 31, Wd 17 Pct 32, Wd 17 Pct 33, Wd 17 Pct 34, Wd 17 Pct 35, Wd 17 Pct 36, Wd 17 Pct 37, Wd 17 Pct 38, Wd 17 Pct 39, Wd 17 Pct 40, Wd 17 Pct 41, Wd 18 Pct 01, Wd 18 Pct 02, Wd 18 Pct 03, Wd 18 Pct 04, Wd 18 Pct 05, Wd 18 Pct 06, Wd 18 Pct 07, Wd 18 Pct 08, Wd 18 Pct 09, Wd 18 Pct 10, Wd 18 Pct 11, Wd 18 Pct 12, Wd 18 Pct 13, Wd 18 Pct 14, Wd 18 Pct 15, Wd 18 Pct 16, Wd 18 Pct 17, Wd 18 Pct 18, Wd 18 Pct 19, Wd 18 Pct 20, Wd 18 Pct 21, Wd 18 Pct 22, Wd 18 Pct 23, Wd 18 Pct 24, Wd 18 Pct 25, Wd 18 Pct 26, Wd 18 Pct 27, Wd 18 Pct 28, Wd 18 Pct 29, Wd 18 Pct 30, Wd 18 Pct 31, Wd 18 Pct 32, Wd 18 Pct 33, Wd 18 Pct 34, Wd 18 Pct 35, Wd 18 Pct 36, Wd 18 Pct 37, Wd 18 Pct 38, Wd 18 Pct 39, Wd 18 Pct 40, Wd 18 Pct 41, Wd 18 Pct 42, Wd 18 Pct 43, Wd 18 Pct 44, Wd 18 Pct 45, Wd 18 Pct 46, Wd 18 Pct 47, Wd 18 Pct 48, Wd 18 Pct 49, Wd 18 Pct 50, Wd 20 Pct 01, Wd 20 Pct 02, Wd 20 Pct 03, Wd 20 Pct 04, Wd 20 Pct 05, Wd 20 Pct 06, Wd 20 Pct 07, Wd 20 Pct 08, Wd 20 Pct 09, Wd 20 Pct 10, Wd 20 Pct 11, Wd 20 Pct 12, Wd 20 Pct 13, Wd 20 Pct 14, Wd 20 Pct 16, Wd 20 Pct 17, Wd 20 Pct 18, Wd 20 Pct 19, Wd 20 Pct 20, Wd 20 Pct 21, Wd 20 Pct 22, Wd 20 Pct 23, Wd 20 Pct 24, Wd 20 Pct 25, Wd 20 Pct 26, Wd 20 Pct 27, Wd 20 Pct 28, Wd 20 Pct 29, Wd 20 Pct 30, Wd 20 Pct 31, Wd 20 Pct 32, Wd 20 Pct 33, Wd 20 Pct 34, Wd 20 Pct 35, Wd 20 Pct 36, Wd 20 Pct 37, Wd 20 Pct 38, Wd 20 Pct 39, Wd 21 Pct 01, Wd 21 Pct 02, Wd 21 Pct 03, Wd 21 Pct 04, Wd 21 Pct 05, Wd 21 Pct 06, Wd 21 Pct 07, Wd 21 Pct 08, Wd 21 Pct 09, Wd 21 Pct 10, Wd 21 Pct 11, Wd 21 Pct 12, Wd 21 Pct 13, Wd 21 Pct 14, Wd 21 Pct 15, Wd 21 Pct 16, Wd 21 Pct 17,

Wd 21 Pct 18, Wd 21 Pct 19, Wd 21 Pct 20, Wd 21 Pct 21, Wd 21 Pct 22, Wd 21 Pct 23, Wd 21 Pct 24, Wd 21 Pct 25, Wd 21 Pct 26, Wd 21 Pct 27, Wd 21 Pct 28, Wd 21 Pct 29, Wd 21 Pct 30, Wd 21 Pct 31, Wd 21 Pct 32, Wd 21 Pct 33, Wd 21 Pct 34, Wd 21 Pct 35, Wd 21 Pct 36, Wd 21 Pct 37, Wd 21 Pct 38, Wd 21 Pct 39, Wd 21 Pct 40, Wd 21 Pct 41, Wd 21 Pct 42, Wd 21 Pct 43, Wd 21 Pct 44, Wd 21 Pct 45, Wd 21 Pct 46, Wd 21 Pct 47, Wd 21 Pct 48, Wd 21 Pct 49, Wd 21 Pct 50, Wd 21 Pct 51, Wd 21 Pct 52, Wd 21 Pct 53, Wd 21 Pct 54, Wd 23 Pct 19, Wd 24 Pct 01, Wd 24 Pct 04, Wd 24 Pct 05, Wd 24 Pct 08, Wd 24 Pct 11, Wd 24 Pct 15, Wd 24 Pct 17, Wd 24 Pct 18, Wd 24 Pct 19, Wd 24 Pct 20, Wd 24 Pct 21, Wd 24 Pct 22, Wd 24 Pct 24, Wd 24 Pct 25, Wd 24 Pct 26, Wd 24 Pct 27, Wd 24 Pct 28, Wd 24 Pct 29, Wd 24 Pct 30, Wd 24 Pct 31, Wd 24 Pct 32, Wd 24 Pct 33, Wd 24 Pct 35, Wd 24 Pct 36, Wd 24 Pct 37, Wd 24 Pct 40, Wd 24 Pct 41, Wd 25 Pct 03, Wd 25 Pct 10, Wd 25 Pct 21, Wd 25 Pct 25, Wd 26 Pct 02, Wd 26 Pct 04, Wd 26 Pct 05, Wd 26 Pct 06, Wd 26 Pct 09, Wd 26 Pct 10, Wd 26 Pct 12, Wd 26 Pct 14, Wd 26 Pct 19, Wd 26 Pct 21, Wd 26 Pct 27, Wd 26 Pct 29, Wd 26 Pct 31, Wd 26 Pct 33, Wd 26 Pct 36, Wd 26 Pct 40, Wd 26 Pct 41, Wd 26 Pct 42, Wd 26 Pct 46, Wd 27 Pct 02, Wd 27 Pct 03, Wd 27 Pct 04, Wd 27 Pct 05, Wd 27 Pct 08, Wd 27 Pct 10, Wd 27 Pct 14, Wd 27 Pct 15, Wd 27 Pct 17, Wd 27 Pct 18, Wd 27 Pct 19, Wd 27 Pct 22, Wd 27 Pct 23, Wd 27 Pct 24, Wd 27 Pct 25, Wd 27 Pct 26, Wd 27 Pct 29, Wd 27 Pct 30, Wd 27 Pct 31, Wd 27 Pct 32, Wd 27 Pct 34, Wd 27 Pct 39, Wd 27 Pct 41, Wd 27 Pct 44, Wd 27 Pct 49, Wd 27 Pct 50, Wd 28 Pct 01, Wd 28 Pct 02, Wd 28 Pct 03,

Wd 28 Pct 04, Wd 28 Pct 06, Wd 28 Pct 07, Wd 28 Pct 08, Wd 28 Pct 09, Wd 28 Pct 10, Wd 28 Pct 11, Wd 28 Pct 12, Wd 28 Pct 13, Wd 28 Pct 14, Wd 28 Pct 15, Wd 28 Pct 16, Wd 28 Pct 17, Wd 28 Pct 18, Wd 28 Pct 20, Wd 28 Pct 21, Wd 28 Pct 22, Wd 28 Pct 23, Wd 28 Pct 24, Wd 28 Pct 25, Wd 28 Pct 26, Wd 28 Pct 27, Wd 28 Pct 28, Wd 28 Pct 29, Wd 28 Pct 30, Wd 28 Pct 31, Wd 28 Pct 32, Wd 28 Pct 33, Wd 28 Pct 35, Wd 28 Pct 36, Wd 28 Pct 37, Wd 28 Pct 38, Wd 28 Pct 39, Wd 28 Pct 40, Wd 28 Pct 41, Wd 28 Pct 42, Wd 28 Pct 43, Wd 28 Pct 44, Wd 28 Pct 45, Wd 28 Pct 46, Wd 29 Pct 02, Wd 29 Pct 03, Wd 29 Pct 04, Wd 29 Pct 05, Wd 29 Pct 06, Wd 29 Pct 08, Wd 29 Pct 11, Wd 29 Pct 13, Wd 29 Pct 14, Wd 29 Pct 16, Wd 29 Pct 18, Wd 29 Pct 19, Wd 29 Pct 20, Wd 29 Pct 21, Wd 29 Pct 22, Wd 29 Pct 25, Wd 29 Pct 26, Wd 29 Pct 27, Wd 29 Pct 28, Wd 29 Pct 33, Wd 29 Pct 34, Wd 29 Pct 35, Wd 29 Pct 37, Wd 29 Pct 40, Wd 29 Pct 41, Wd 29 Pct 42, Wd 29 Pct 44, Wd 34 Pct 01, Wd 34 Pct 02, Wd 34 Pct 03, Wd 34 Pct 04, Wd 34 Pct 05, Wd 34 Pct 06, Wd 34 Pct 07, Wd 34 Pct 08, Wd 34 Pct 09, Wd 34 Pct 10, Wd 34 Pct 11, Wd 34 Pct 12, Wd 34 Pct 13, Wd 34 Pct 14, Wd 34 Pct 15, Wd 34 Pct 16, Wd 34 Pct 17, Wd 34 Pct 18, Wd 34 Pct 19, Wd 34 Pct 20, Wd 34 Pct 21, Wd 34 Pct 22, Wd 34 Pct 23, Wd 34 Pct 24, Wd 34 Pct 25, Wd 34 Pct 26, Wd 34 Pct 27, Wd 34 Pct 28, Wd 34 Pct 29, Wd 34 Pct 30, Wd 34 Pct 31, Wd 34 Pct 32, Wd 34 Pct 33, Wd 34 Pct 34, Wd 34 Pct 35, Wd 34 Pct 36, Wd 34 Pct 37, Wd 34 Pct 38, Wd 34 Pct 39, Wd 34 Pct 40, Wd 34 Pct 41, Wd 34 Pct 42, Wd 34 Pct 43, Wd 34 Pct 44, Wd 34 Pct 45, Wd 34 Pct 46, Wd 34 Pct 47, Wd 34 Pct 48, Wd 34 Pct 49, Wd 34 Pct 50,

Wd 34 Pct 51, Wd 34 Pct 52, Wd 34 Pct 53, Wd 37 Pct 01, Wd 37 Pct 02, Wd 37 Pct 03, Wd 37 Pct 04, Wd 37 Pct 05, Wd 37 Pct 07, Wd 37 Pct 08, Wd 37 Pct 09, Wd 37 Pct 11, Wd 37 Pct 12, Wd 37 Pct 13, Wd 37 Pct 14, Wd 37 Pct 15, Wd 37 Pct 17, Wd 37 Pct 18, Wd 37 Pct 19, Wd 37 Pct 20, Wd 37 Pct 21, Wd 37 Pct 23, Wd 37 Pct 25, Wd 37 Pct 27, Wd 37 Pct 28, Wd 37 Pct 29, Wd 37 Pct 30, Wd 37 Pct 31, Wd 37 Pct 32, Wd 37 Pct 33, Wd 37 Pct 34, Wd 37 Pct 35, Wd 37 Pct 36, Wd 37 Pct 37, Wd 37 Pct 38, Wd 37 Pct 39, Wd 37 Pct 40, Wd 42 Pct 02, Wd 42 Pct 04, Wd 42 Pct 06, Wd 42 Pct 07, Wd 42 Pct 08, Wd 42 Pct 10, Wd 42 Pct 11, Wd 42 Pct 16, Wd 42 Pct 20, Wd 42 Pct 22, Wd 42 Pct 25, Wd 42 Pct 26, Wd 42 Pct 27, Wd 42 Pct 29, Wd 42 Pct 30, Wd 42 Pct 31, Wd 42 Pct 32, Wd 42 Pct 33, Wd 42 Pct 35, Wd 42 Pct 40, Wd 42 Pct 42, PALOS 1, PALOS 11, PALOS 13, PALOS 16, PALOS 24, PALOS 37, PALOS 39, PROVISO 1, PROVISO 2, PROVISO 4, PROVISO 5, PROVISO 8, PROVISO 9, PROVISO 17, PROVISO 18, PROVISO 19, PROVISO 20, PROVISO 22, PROVISO 31, PROVISO 33, PROVISO 34, PROVISO 36, PROVISO 37, PROVISO 38, PROVISO 40, PROVISO 41, PROVISO 42, PROVISO 43, PROVISO 44, PROVISO 45, PROVISO 47, PROVISO 48, PROVISO 52, PROVISO 53, PROVISO 56, PROVISO 58, PROVISO 61, PROVISO 62, PROVISO 64, PROVISO 65, PROVISO 66, PROVISO 67, PROVISO 68, PROVISO 69, PROVISO 72, PROVISO 73, PROVISO 74, PROVISO 76, PROVISO 79, PROVISO 82, PROVISO 83, PROVISO 86, PROVISO 94, PROVISO 99, WORTH 8, WORTH 12, WORTH 14, WORTH 15, WORTH 16, WORTH 17, WORTH 19, WORTH 20, WORTH 23, WORTH 24, WORTH 34, WORTH 42, WORTH 43, WORTH 50, WORTH 55, WORTH 59, WORTH 64,

Public Act 102-0012

SB2661 Enrolled

LRB102 15558 RJF 20921 b

WORTH 68, WORTH 70, WORTH 73, WORTH 79, WORTH 87, WORTH 88, WORTH 89, WORTH 97

In Voting Precinct: BREMEN 19, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170318236031038

In Voting Precinct: PROVISO 39, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170318183003000,	170318183003001,	170318183003002,
170318183003003,	170318183003004,	170318183003005,
170318183003006		

In Voting Precinct: PROVISO 81, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170318179003006,	170318179003007,	170318179003008,
170318179003009,	170318179003010,	170318179003011,
170318179003012,	170318179003013,	170318179003014,
170318179003015,	170318179003016,	170318179003017,
170318179003018,	170318179003019,	170318179003020,
170318179003021,	170318179003022,	170318179003023,
170318179003024,	170318179003025,	170318180001042,
170318180001043,	170318180001044,	170318180001045,
170318180001046,	170318180001047,	170318180003000,
170318180003004,	170318180003005,	170318180003006,

170318180003007, 170318180003008, 170318180003011

In Vot	ing Pre	cinct: \	Voting	Districts	Not	Defined,	in	Cook
BLOCKS	S :							

170310814031001,	170310814031002,	170310814031004,
170310814031006,	170310814031018,	170310814031022,
170310814031025,	170310814031028,	170313206001000,
170313907003000,	170314101002000,	170314109003000,
170314110002000,	170314110002001,	170314201001000,
170314301021000,	170314307001000,	170314314003000,
170318439001000,	170318439001002	

In Voting Precinct: Wd 02 Pct 10, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170310814011000, 170310814012000, 170310814012001,

170310814012002, 170310814012003

In Voting Precinct: Wd 11 Pct 07, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170318333001014,	170318333001015,	170318419001028,
170318419001029,	170318419001043,	170318419001044,
170318419001045,	170318419001046,	170318419001047,
170318419002008,	170318419002009,	170318419002010,

170318419002011, 170318419002028, 170318419002029

In Voting Precinct: Wd 15 Pct 15, in Cook

SB2661 Enrolled

LRB102 15558 RJF 20921 b

170316114002004,	170316114002005,	170316114003008,
170316115001000,	170316115001001,	170316115001002,
170316115001003,	170316115001004,	170316115001005,
170316115001006,	170316115001009,	170316115001010,
170316115002000,	170316115002014,	170316115002016,
170316115002020,	170316115002021,	170316115002022,
170316115002023,	170316115002024, 17031611500	2025

In Voting Precinct: Wd 25 Pct 04, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170312838001001, 170318333001021, 170318333001022,

170318333001025, 170318333001028, 170318333001029

In Voting Precinct: Wd 25 Pct 16, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170318331003000, 170318331004002, 170318331004003

In Voting Precinct: Wd 25 Pct 27, in Cook

170318391002014,	170318391002015,	170318391002016,
170318391002017,	170318391002021,	170318391002022,
170318391002036,	170318391002037,	170318391002038,
170318391002039,	170318391002040,	170318391002041,
170318391002047,	170318419001000,	170318419001001,
170318419001002,	170318419001003,	170318419001004,
170318419001005,	170318419001006,	170318419001007,

~ - ^ 1		
997661	4'わかへし	
SB2661		-cu

LRB102 15558 RJF 20921 b

170318419001011,	170318419001012,	170318419001013,
170318419001014,	170318419001015,	170318419001016,
170318419001017,	170318419001018,	170318419001019,
170318419001020,	170318419001021,	170318419001022,
170318419001023,	170318419001024,	170318419001025,
170318419001027,	170318419001030,	170318419001031,
170318419001032,	170318419001033,	170318419001034,
170318419001035,	170318419001036,	170318419001037,
170318419001038,	170318419001039,	170318419001040,
170318419001041,	170318419001042,	170318419002000,
170318419002001,	170318419002002,	170318419002003,
170318419002004,	170318419002005,	170318419002006,
170318419002007,	170318419002012,	170318419002013,
170318419002014,	170318419002015,	170318419002016,

170318419002017, 170318419002018, 170318419002022

In Voting Precinct: Wd 25 Pct 31, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170318330002070,	170318331002000,	170318331002001,
170318331002014,	170318331003001,	170318331003002,
170318331003003,	170318331003006	

In Voting Precinct: Wd 27 Pct 27, in Cook

170312804001012,	170312804001013,	170312804001014,
170312804001017,	170312804001018,	170312804001019,

α \Box α α α		1 1
SB2661	h'nrへ l	
		$L \subset U$

LRB102 15558 RJF 20921 b

170312804001020,	170312804001021,	170312804001022,
170312804001023,	170312804001024,	170312804001025,
170312804001026,	170312804001027,	170312804001028,
170312804001029,	170312804001030,	170312804001031,
170312804001033,	170318330002047,	170318330002079,
170318381002001,	170318381002002,	170318381002003,
170318381002004,	170318381002005,	170318381002006,
170318381002007,	170318381002008,	170318381002009,
170318381002010,	170318381002011, 17031838100	2015

In Voting Precinct: Wd 27 Pct 33, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170312804001015,	170312804001016,	170312804001032,
170312804001034,	170318330002020,	170318330002021,
170318330002022,	170318330002023,	170318330002024,
170318330002025,	170318330002031,	170318330002032,
170318330002033,	170318330002034,	170318330002035,
170318330002036,	170318330002037,	170318330002038,
170318330002039,	170318330002040,	170318330002041,
170318330002046,	170318330002048,	170318330002050,
170318330002051,	170318330002052,	170318330002053,
170318330002054,	170318330002055,	170318330002057,
170318330002058,	170318330002059,	170318330002060,
170318330002061,	170318330002062,	170318330002063,

170318330002078, 170318330002081, 170318381002000

In Voting Precinct: Wd 27 Pct 36, in Cook				
BLOCKS:				
170318371002000,	170318371002001,	170318371002002,		
170318371002003,	170318371002005,	170318371002006,		
170318371002007,	170318371002008,	170318371002009,		
170318371002010,	170318371002011,	170318371002015,		
170318371002018,	170318371002019,	170318378001004,		
170318378001005,	170318378001008,	170318378001009,		
170318378001019, 1703	318378001020			
In Voting Precinct: W	d 27 Pct 43, in Cook			
BLOCKS:				
170318378001002,	170318378001003,	170318378001006,		
170318378001007,	170318378001010,	170318378001011,		
170318378001012,	170318378001013,	170318378002006,		
170318378002007,	170318378002008,	170318378002009,		
170318378002010,	170318378002011,	170318378002012,		
170318378002013,	170318378002014,	170318378002015,		
170318378002016				
In Voting Precinct: W	d 27 Pct 45, in Cook			
BLOCKS:				

170312819001014, 170312819001015, 170312819001016, 170312819001022, 170318331004001, 170318331004004, 170318331004015, 170318331004015

In	Voting	Precinct:	Wd	28	Pct	19,	in	Cook

BLOCKS:

170312828001010,	170312828001011,	170312828001012,
170312828001013,	170312828001014,	170318382001007,
170318382001008,	170318382001009,	170318382002022,
170318382002023		

In Voting Precinct: Wd 28 Pct 34, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170318386001002,	170318386001003,	170318386001008,
170318386001009,	170318386001010,	170318386001011,
170318386001012,	170318386002002,	170318386002003,
170318386002004,	170318386002005,	170318386002006,
170318386002007,	170318386002008,	170318386002009,
170318386002010,	170318386002011,	170318386002012,
170318386002013,	170318386002014,	170318386002015,

170318433001000, 170318433001001, 170318433001002

In Voting Precinct: Wd 42 Pct 03, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170312819001011,	170312819001012,	170312819001013,
170312819001017,	170312819001018,	170312819001019,

170312819001021, 170312819003009, 170312819003015

In Voting Precinct: Wd 42 Pct 09, in Cook

SB2661 Enrolled

LRB102 15558 RJF 20921 b

BLOCKS:

170318391001003,	170318391001011,	170318391001012,
170318391001021,	170318391001022,	170318391001034,
170318391001035,	170318391001040,	170318391001053,
170318391001054,	170318391001055,	170318391001056,
170318391001059,	170318391001060,	170318391001061,
170318391001067,	170318391001068,	170318391001069,
170318391001070,	170318391001075,	170318391001076,
170318391001077,	170318391001078,	170318391001085,
170318391001086,	170318391001087,	170318391001088,
170318391001089,	170318391001090,	170318391001095,
170318391001096,	170318391001097,	170318391001099,
170318391002000,	170318391002001,	170318391002002,
170318391002003,	170318391002004,	170318391002005,
170318391002006,	170318391002007,	170318391002008,
170318391002009,	170318391002010,	170318391002011,
170318391002012,	170318391002013,	170318391002018,
170318391002019,	170318391002020	

In Voting Precinct: Wd 42 Pct 13, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170313201014005, 170313201014008

In Voting Precinct: Wd 42 Pct 19, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170310812012006, 170310812012007, 170310812012010,

Public Act 102-0012

SB2661 Enrolled

LRB102 15558 RJF 20921 b

170310815002000, 170310815002001, 170310815002003

In Voting Precinct: Wd 42 Pct 23, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170310815002002, 170310815002004, 170310815002005

In Voting Precinct: Wd 42 Pct 28, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170313201014001, 170313201014002

In Voting Precinct: Wd 42 Pct 39, in Cook

BLOCKS:

170310817002005, 170310817002006, 170310817002007, 170310817002008, 170310817002009, 170310817002010,

170310817002011, 170310817002012, 170310817002013

In Voting Precinct: WORTH 9, in Cook

170318233041003,	170318233041004,	170318233041005,
170318233041006,	170318233041007,	170318233041008,
170318233041009,	170318233041010,	170318233041011,
170318233042000,	170318233042001,	170318233042002,
170318233042003,	170318233042004,	170318233042005,
170318233042006,	170318233042007,	170318233042008,
170318233042009,	170318233042010,	170318233042011,
170318233043000		

Section 20. Definitions; exceptions; deposit; description.

- (a) In this Act, all counties, census tracts, blockgroups, and blocks are those that appear on maps published by the United States Bureau of the Census for the 2020 census. The term "tract" means census tract.
- (b) In this Act: "Tract" means census tract. A census tract is identified by a number with up to 4 digits and an optional 2-digit suffix. Census tract numbers consist of 6 digits with an implied decimal point between the fourth and fifth digit, with leading zeroes for census tract numbers with less than 4 digits and trailing zeroes for census tract numbers without a suffix. "Wd" means ward. "Pct" means precinct as the precinct was configured on May 27, 2021.
- (c) Cook County Board of Review Districts created by this Act for the purpose of electing Cook County Board of Review Commissioners shall not be altered by operation of any other statute, ordinance, or resolution.
- (d) In this Act, blocks are identified by a 15-digit number as follows:
 - (1) The first 2 digits are the state code, using American National Standards Institute INCITS 31:2009 codes.
 - (2) The next 3 digits are the county code, using American National Standards Institute INCITS 31:2009 codes.

- (3) The next 6 digits are the census tract number.
- (4) The last 4 digits are the block number.
- (e) Any part of Cook County that has not been described as included in one of the Districts described in this Act is included within the District that (i) is contiguous to the part and (ii) contains the least population of all Districts contiguous to the part according to United States Census Bureau's 2015-2019 American Community Survey data.
- (f) If any part of Cook County is described in this Act as being in more than one District, the part is included within the District that (i) is one of the Districts in which that part is listed in this Act, (ii) is contiguous to that part, and (iii) contains the least population according to the United States Census Bureau's 2015-2019 American Community Survey data.
- (g) If any part of Cook County (i) is described in this Act as being in one District and (ii) is entirely surrounded by another District, then the part shall be incorporated into the District that surrounds the part.
- (h) If any part of Cook County (i) is described in this Act as being in one District and (ii) is not contiguous to another part of that District, then the part is included within the contiguous District that contains the least population according to the United States Census Bureau's 2015-2019 American Community Survey data.
 - (i) The Speaker of the House and the President of the

Senate shall by joint letter of transmittal present to the Secretary of State for deposit into the State Archives an official set of United States Bureau of the Census maps, and those maps shall serve as the official record of all counties, census tracts, blockgroups, and blocks referred to in this Act.

- (j) The State Board of Elections shall prepare and make available to the public a metes and bounds description of the Cook County Board of Review Districts created under this Act.
- (k) The Speaker of the House and the President of the Senate shall transmit to the Secretary of State detailed maps of each Cook County Board of Review District. These maps will accurately depict the Districts as approved by the General Assembly.

(10 ILCS 105/Act rep.)

Section 25. The Cook County Board of Review Districts Act is repealed.

(10 ILCS 106/Act rep.)

Section 30. The Cook County Board of Review Districts Act of 2001 is repealed.

Section 35. The Property Tax Code is amended by changing Section 5-5 as follows:

(35 ILCS 200/5-5)

Sec. 5-5. Election of commissioners of board of review; counties of 3,000,000 or more.

(a) In counties with 3,000,000 or more inhabitants, on the first Tuesday after the first Monday in November 1994, 2 commissioners of the board of appeals shall be elected to hold office from the first Monday in December following their election and until the first Monday in December 1998. In case of any vacancy, the chief judge of the circuit court or any judge of that circuit designated by the chief judge shall fill the vacancy by appointment. The commissioners shall be electors in the particular county at the time of their election or appointment and shall hold no other lucrative public office or public employment. Each commissioner shall receive compensation fixed by the county board, which shall be paid out of the county treasury and which shall not be changed during the term for which any commissioner is elected or appointed. Effective the first Monday in December 1998, the board of appeals is abolished.

The board of appeals shall maintain sufficient evidentiary records to support all decisions made by the board of appeals. All records, data, sales/ratio studies, and other information necessary for the board of review elected under subsection (c) to perform its functions and duties shall be transferred by the board of appeals to the board of review on the first Monday in December 1998.

- (b) (Blank).
- (c) In each county with 3,000,000 or more inhabitants, there is created a board of review. The board of review shall consist of 3 commissioners, one elected from each election district in the county at the general election in 1998 to hold office for a term beginning on the first Monday in December following their election and until their respective successors are elected and qualified.

No later than June 1, 1996, the General Assembly shall establish the boundaries for the 3 election districts in each county with 3,000,000 or more inhabitants. The election districts shall be compact, contiguous, and have substantially the same population based on the 1990 federal decennial census. One district shall be designated as the first election district, one as the second election district, and one as the third election district. The commissioner from each district shall be elected to a term of 4 years.

In the year following each federal decennial census, the General Assembly shall reapportion the election districts to reflect the results of the census. In 2021 and any year following the federal decennial census in which the results of the census are not available by March 31, the General Assembly may use other population data, including, but not limited to, the most recent American Community Survey 5-year data, to reapportion the districts. The reapportioned districts shall be compact, contiguous, and contain substantially the same

population. The commissioner from the first district shall be elected to terms of 4 years, 4 years, and 2 years. The commissioner from the second district shall be elected to terms of 4 years, 2 years, and 4 years. The commissioner from the third district shall be elected to terms of 2 years, 4 years, and 4 years.

In case of vacancy, the chief judge of the circuit court or any judge of the circuit court designated by the chief judge shall fill the vacancy by appointment of a person from the same political party. If the vacancy is filled with more than 28 months remaining in the term, the appointed commissioner shall serve until the next general election, at which time a commissioner shall be elected to serve for the remainder of the term. If a vacancy is filled with 28 months or less remaining in the term, the appointment shall be for the remainder of the term. No commissioner may be elected or appointed to the board of review unless he or she has resided in the election district he or she seeks to represent for at least 2 years before the date of the election or appointment. In the election following each federal decennial census and board of review redistricting, a candidate for commissioner may be elected from any election district that contains a part of the election district in which he or she resided at the time of the redistricting and re-elected if a resident of the new district he or she represents for 18 months prior to re-election. The commissioners shall hold no other lucrative public office or public employment.

Each commissioner shall receive compensation fixed by the county board, which shall be paid from the county treasury. Compensation for each commissioner shall be equitable and shall not be changed during the term for which that commissioner is elected or appointed. The county shall provide suitable office space for the board of review.

For the year beginning on the first Monday in December 1998 and ending the first Monday in December 1999, and every fourth year thereafter, the chair of the board shall be the commissioner elected from the first district. For the year beginning the first Monday in December 1999 and ending the first Monday in December 2000, and every fourth year thereafter, the chair of the board shall be the commissioner elected from the second district. For the year beginning the first Monday in December 2000 and ending the first Monday in December 2001, and every fourth year thereafter, the chair shall be the commissioner elected from the third district. For the year beginning the first Monday in December 2001 and ending the first Monday in December 2001 and ending the first Monday in December 2002, and every fourth year thereafter, the chair of the board shall be determined by lot.

On and after the first Monday in December, 1998, any reference in this Code to a board of appeals shall mean the board of review created under this subsection, and any reference to a member of a board of review shall mean a

commissioner of a board of review. Whenever it may be necessary for purposes of determining its jurisdiction, the board of review shall be deemed to succeed to the powers and duties of the former board of appeals; provided that the board of review shall also have all of the powers and duties granted to it under this Code. All action of the board of review shall be by a majority vote of its commissioners.

(Source: P.A. 93-574, eff. 8-21-03.)

Section 97. Severability. The provisions of this Act are severable under Section 1.31 of the Statute on Statutes.

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon becoming law.